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«210> 1

<211l> 10442

<212> DNA

<213> Homo

<400> 1

ggcegggace
ggagctoege
gttctgttte
acaaaagtgg
tgecttceeag
ggcctcaget
agctgttact
tgagctaccc
caggaacact
acccgacteo
gcctgttete
acatgcgcaa
ttcaagattt
tcccaaagte
tgcaaggcta
ttcaacctgg
cagcagagcg
actctacate
gtcttgggac
aggtgatgtt
tgtectegtat
ggratgagga

aaaccttcta

sapiens

cgeagagcog
gcaccaacag
ctceccttet
daaacagtta
ggctecogag
gaggttgetg
ggaagtggee
accctatgaa
tcettgggtt
tggggaggct
agatgctegg
agttctgaga
cctggtggac
tactgtggac
ceagttacat
tgaccaagaa
agtacttcegt
tccetteoceg
tctggeeocag
tctgaccaat
tgtetgeggg
caacaactac

tgacaactct

agcegaccot
agoeggttot
ccggaaggcet
atgaccageg
ccacacgetg
ctgtggaaga
tggcctctat
caacatgaat
caggggatta
cocggagtig
aggcttottt
acattacage
aatgaaacct
aagatgctga
ttgacaagtc
gtttetgage
tecaacatgg
agcaaggage
gagctgttca
gtgaacaget
catcocgagyg
aaagcectet

acaactoctt

(144)

tctetocegyg
cagggcgcett
tgtcaagggg
acgggcgtoc
ggegrgetgg
acctcackttt
ttatctteet
gocatttteoc
tctgtaatge
ttggaaactt
tatacagcca
agatcaagaa
tetotgggtt
gggctgatgt
tgtgcaatygg
tttgtggect
acatcctgaa
tggctgaage
gcatgagaag
ccagcteocte
gagggggget
ttggaggcaa

actgcaatga

gctgeggeag
tgctcecttgt
taggagaaag
ctgctgtgag
ctgagygaac
cagaagaaga
gatecetgate
a&aataaagcc
caacaaccoe
taacaaatce
gaaagacacc
atccagctca
cctatatcac
cattcteeac
atcaasaatca
accaaaggag
goecaatectg
cacaaaaaca
ctggagtgac
cacccaaate
gaagatcaag
tggcactgag

tttgatgaag

ugbobooobooboodabod

ggcagggcgg
tttttocoog
agacgcaaac
ctotggooge
atggcttgtt
caaacatgtc
tetgtteogge
atgccctctg
tgtttoegtt
attgtggctc
agcatgaagg
aacttgaadc
aacctotote
aaggratttt
gaagagatga
azactggctg
agaacactaa
ttgctgcata
atgcgacagg
taccaggetg
toctotoaact
gaagétgctg

aatttggagt

§0
120
180
240
100
360
420
480
540
500
660
720
780
840
500
950
1020
1080
1140
1260
1260
1320

1380



ctagtectet
tgtatacacec
2ggaactggo
ggaccttcat
acaatgacca
tggegttttt
ggagagaagc
gtgtcaacct
tggagctgct
dgeagcattga
agaggacaaa
aggacatgcyg
tcatcagggt
atccctgtta
tgacgctageo
aggcacggct
gctagtteoat
tgaagttagg
tgtttgetgt
acctggcage
gtgtggeatg
ctgtggettt
tacagtggga
cgatctecat
ctgtctttec
actggtttgg
cagaaatcty

tggtaaaagt

tteceoeogeatt

tgacactcea

tgtgttecat

ggagaacage

cttttgggaa

ggceaageac

tttcaacgag
gaacaagcta
ggatgagagg
gectycoeocat

taaratcaag

gtacgtctgg
Jgctgacggge
cgttgatgac
ctggatttac
gaaagdagace
tagtagccte
aaacctgcetg
ggtgacaate
agoctgtggg
gcaggactac
tgggtrtgge
caacctgtte
gatgobgtot
aggccagtac
cgaggaaaght
catggaggag

ctaccgagat

atctggasag
gccacaagge
gatctggaag
caagaaatgg
cagcagttgg
ccagaggaty
actaaccagg
gaacccatag
aagttoctggg
catgtcaagt
gatgggtact
gggggcttcg
accgagaaga
atcttteotge
tcagtggetg
atgcggatca
attectette
ccctacagtg
ctgeagtget
ggcatcatct
gtgggcttea
tgtgagtact
gagagtcctyg
gacaccttec
ggaattcoceca
gatgagaaga
gaacccacee

gggatgaagyg

(145)

ctctgaagce
aggtcatgge
gcatgtggga
accttgtoeg
atggcttaga
tccagtecag
caatccggac
caacagaagt
ctggtattgt
acaagatccg
gggaccctgg
cctacttgca
aaactggtgt
gggtgatgag
tgatcatcaa
tgggectgga
ttgtgagcge
atcccagogt
tcectgattag
actteacget
cactcaagat
ttgcecectttt
tggaggaaga
tctatggggt
ggccoctggta
gccacectgg
acttgaagct

tggetgtega

getgeotogtt
tgaggtgaac
ggaactcagco
gatgetgttg
ttggacagcec
taatggttet
catatctege
ctggcteate
gttcactgga
aatggacatt
toctogagcet
ggatgtggtg
ctatatgeas
cogutcaatg
gggcatcgtg
caacagcata
tggcctgeta
ggtgtttgte
cacactctte
gtacctgece
cttegotage
tgaggagcag
tggcttcaat
gatgacctgg
tttkeccttge
ttccaaccag
gggcétgtcc

tggecoctggea

ugbobooobooboodabod

gggaagatcce
aagaccttce
ccocaagatct
gacagcaggg
caagacatcg
gtgtacacct
ttcatggagt
aacaagtcca
attactccag
gacaatgtgg
gaccccetttyg
gagcaggcaa
cagatgccct
coectetteca
tatgagaagy
ctotggttta
gtggtcatce
ttecctgteocg
tccagagoca
tacgtccotgt
ctgetgtete
ggcattggag
ctcaccactt
tacattgagg
acceagtcct
aagagaatgt
attcagaacc

ctgaattttt

1440

15030

1560

1620

1684

1740

1800

1860

1920

1980

2040

2100

2160

2220

2280

2340

2400

2460

2520

2580

2640

2700

2760

2820

2B8B0Q

28490

3000

3060



atgagggceea
caatcctgac
ttcgctotga
tgttigacat
ctgagaagea
gcaagctgaa
cocttggeett
acgocttacte
ttattecteto
tctooccatgy
caggcortacrta
acagtagtag
atgctggcet
ccaacctcat
tgacctatgt
agattgatga
tggaagaaat
gtaccttgee
cgttcactga
agacagactt
ttacacagca
ggaaaggatt
tcagectgat
acaacgaaca
tcttaaacge
tcccagacac
ccatecatgga
agtgtagcag

tgccteccteo

gatcacctee
cgggLLgtte
gatgageacc
gotgactgte
cgtgaaggcg
aagcaaaaca
tgtcggggga
ccgeagggga
tacacaccac
gaagctgtge
coctgaccttg
cactgtgtea
gggcagegac
caggaagcat
gctgccatat
ccggctotea
attcctcaag
agcaagacga
agatgatget
getcagtggg
acagtttgtyg
ttttgctcag
cgtgccacee
gtacacattt
cctcaccaaa
gcootgocay
cctettoeag
cgacaaaatc

acagadaaaa

ttoectgggece
cccoccocogacet
atccggcaga
gaagaacaca
gagatggage
agceagetgt
tctaaggttg
atatgggagc
atggatgaag
tgrgtggget
gtcaagaaag
tacctgaaaa
catgagagtg
gtgtctgaag
gaagctgota
gacctgggeca
gtggccegaag
aacaggcggg
getgatccaa
atggatggea
geocttttgt
attgtcttge
tttggcaagt
gtcagcaatg
gaccetgget
geaggggagy
aatgggaact
aagaagatgec

caaaacactg

(146)

acaatggagc
cgggeaccge
acctgggggt
totggttcta
agatggcect
caggtggaat
tecattctygga
tgctgoctgaa
cggacgtccet
ccteocctgrt
atgtggaatc
aggaggacayg
acacgctgac
cccggotgge
aggagggage
tttctagtta
agagtggagt
ccttecgggga
atgattctga
aagggtccta
ggaagagact
cagectgigtt
aggcccagect
atgctoctga
tcaggacceg
aagagtyggac
ggacaatgca
tgcectgtgtg

cagatatecct

ggggaagacg
ctacatcctg
ctgteccccag
tgccogottg
ggatgttggt
gragagaaag
tgaacccaca
ataccgacaa
g999gacagg
tctgaagaac
ctceccteagt
tgtttctcag
catcgatgtc
ggaagacata
ctttgtggaa

tggcatctca
ggatgctgag
caagcagagc

catagaccca
ccaggtgaaa
gctaattgeco

tgtctgeatt

ggaacttcag
ggacacggga

ctgtatggaa
cactgooeca

gaacecttca

tccocecaggg

tcaggacctg
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accacecatgt
ggaaaagaca
cataacgtge
aaagggctct
ttgccatcaa
ctatctgtgg
gctgatgtgg
ggcegeacea
attgccatca
cagctgggaa
tcetgocagaa
agcagttctg
tctgetatet
gggcatgage
ctottteatg
gagacgaccg
acctcagaty
tgtettegec
gaatccagag
ggctggaaac
agacyggagtc
gececettgtgt
cecetggatgt
accctggaac
ggaaacccaa
gttcceccaga
cetgcatgec
gcaggggggc

acaggaagaa

3120

3180

3240

3300

3360

3420

3480

3540

3600

3660

3720

3780

3840

32900

3960

4020

4080

4140

4200

4260

4320

4380

4440

4500

4560

4620

4680

4740

4800



acatttcgga
agatctgggt
cacttectae
tggccaagga
tggacaccag
ctttcctgaa
ctagecatta
cagaggtggc
caatgrectr
cazaacacct
tctgggatat
tccagoagaa
tgtatgggtrg
gcacagcecta
czaccrttgt
agtccgtgtt
aaaaccagge
tatcttggga
tectcattac
agctatctog
atggtggagg
agcggaagec
tcotgggagt
ctgttaccag
tacatcagaa
gagaacacgt
ttggtgagty

actatagtgy

ttatctggtg
gaatgagttt
gagtcaagaa
cagrttctygoca
aaataatgtc
tgtcatcaac
tggaattact
tctgatgace
cgt.cccageo
geagttoate
gtgeaattac
gtectatgtg
gtcaatcaca
tgtggtgetc
gctggagetg
cttgatette
aatggctgat
cttggtggga
tgttoctgate
tTotgaatgat
ccagaatgac
tgctgttgac
taatggggcet
aggagatget
catgggctac
ggagttcttt
ggcgattegg

aggcaacaaa

aagacgtatg
aggtatggeg
gttaatgatg
gatcgatttc
aaggtgtgght
aatgccatte
gctttecaate
acatcagtgg
agctttgtcg
agtggagtga
gttgtacctg
tectocagea
cctetcatgr
accagegtga
ttocaccgaca
ceacattttt
gcootggaaa
cgaaaccrLet
cagtacagat
gaagatgaag
atcttagaaa
aggattitgeg
ggaaaatcat
tteccttaaca
tgcectecagt
geootttEga
zazctgggce

cgcaagctet
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tgcagatcat
gcttttccet
ccatcaaaca
tcaacagctt
tcaataacaa
teegggecaa
atcccctgaa
atgtccttgt
tattcctgat
agcctgtcat
ccacactagt
atctgectgt
acccageetc
acctotteoat
ataagctgaa
gectgggacy
ggtttgggga
tcgeocatgge
tcttcatcag
atgtgaggecg
tcaaggagtt
tgggcattoe
caactftcaa
aaaatagtat
ttgatgccat
gaggagtccoc
tcgtgaagta

ctacagecat

agccaaaage
gagtgtcagt
aatgaagaaa
gggaagattt
gggctggeat
ccrtgcaaaag
tctcaccaag
gtecocatetgt
ccaggagegg
ctactggckc
cattatcatc
goctageectt
ctttgtgtte
tggcattaat
taatatcaat
agggcteate
gaatcgcttt
cgtggaagyg
gcccagacct
ggaaagacag
gacgaagata
tecotggtgag
gatgttaaca
cttatcaaac
cacagagcetg
agagaaagaa
tggagaaaaa

ggctttgatc
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ttaaagaaca
aatactcaag
cacctaaagce
atgacaggac
gcaatcaget
ggagagaacc
cagragctect
gtcatctttg
gtcagcaaayg
tctaattttg
ttcatctget
ctacttttge
aagatcccea
ggcagegtyy
gatatcctga
gacatggtga
gtgtcaccat
gtggtgttct
gtaaatgcaa
agaattcttg
tatagaagga
tgctttgggc
ggagatacca
atccatgaag
ttgactggga
gttggcaagy
tatgctggta

ggegggecto

4860

4520

4980

5040

5100

5160

5220

5280

5340

5400

5460

5520

5580

5640

5700

57¢0

5820

5880

5940

&000

6060

£1290

63180

5240

6300

6360

6420

6480



ctgtggtgte
ggaattgtge
tggaagaatg
geettggeag
gaatageagy
ctggaagtgt
tatcttetet
aagactacte
asagtgatgs
ttgcagtect
tectgttecat
aagtgttgtg
tgatactatt
gtgectttgt
acctatacct
cttttttttt
taatcatgge
gecatgeoocat
gccagagttea
acttttgtga
gtgccatgeg
aacatgcaac
gtcctatget
agatcctggt
ccaggdeatyg
cctgactgtc
tatttetgge
atgtttgtac

tagaatggce

toctggatgaa
cctaagtgrt
tgaagctett
tgtecageat
gtccaacccg
tctaaaagag
ggccaggata
tgtttctcag
tgaccactta
cacatctttt
acggggtggc
gagaaaagag
caatgcaatg
ageectatgte
atgtgaaact
ttttttgttce
cagcgattat
goecaggaga
ttagtygccaa
aagctgetct
tggetaacat
aaaaatgtgg
tocgagoeatyg
aagaggcaaa
ggattazaga
tgctaacatg
tttttgaatt
tttttaacgt

tetttgtaga

cccaccacag
gtcaaggagg
tgcactagga
ctaaaazaata
gacctgaage
aaacaccygga
ttcagecatce
acaacacttg
azagacctct
ctacaggatg
tgaaagtaaa
ccagaagttg
caattcaatg
ttgtatgget
ctattatgga
ctgtgtattc
tgatcaaaat
ctggttteee
gtttttcoaga
gctecagaghte
cotgetttga
gtgtetetag
ggtctacagg
gaatcaacag
gattgtgogt
gtacactgea
aatctagaaa
tattcggaat

accctgtgge

(148)

gcatggatce
ggagatcagt
tggcaatcat
ggttrggaga
ctgteocagga
acatgctaca
tctocccagag
accaagtatt
cattacacaa
agaaagtgaa
gaggaactag
atgtgggaag
caatgaaazc
ctcaagtgaa
acccaatgga
tcattggyggt
cagaayggtaa
ggtgacacat
aagtttgaag
tatcaacatt
ttcecctetga
gcacgggaaa
gtcatcetta
ccaaactget
tcaaacctag
tetcaagatg
atgaaaagat
tttaagttct

atagaggagt

raaagcccgg
agtgcttaca
ggtcaatgga
tggttataca
tttetttgga
ataccagett
cagaaagcga
tgtgaacttt
aaaccagaca
agaaagetat
acttteocottt
aagtaaactg
aaaattccat
agactrgaat
catatgggtt
tgcaacaata
tgcacatect
ceattgotgg
caccatggtg
gaatatcagt
taagctgttc
cttggttoca
tgagactctt
gggsctgcaa
ggaagectgt
tttatctgac
ggagttgtat
atcagtgact

atggccactg

ugbobooobooboodabod

cggttottgt
tcteatagta
aggttcaggt
atagttgtac
cttgecattte
cocatcttceat
ctcocacatag
geeaaggacc
gtagtggacg
gtatgaagaa
gecaccatgtg
gatactgtac
tacaggggca
ttagttttet
tgaactcaca
attcatcaag
cattcactaa
caatgagtgt
tgtcatgete
tgacagaatyg
tggtggcagt

ttgttatatt

aaatatactt

gctgetgaag
gococoattbgt

acaagtgtat

tttgacaaaa

tetgaatect

Ccccoactatt

6540

6600

6660

6720

6780

6840

6900

8960

7020

7080

7140

7200

7260

7320

J3iBO

7440

7500

7560

7620

7680

7740

7800

7860

7220

7980

8040

g81oo0

B1&(

8220



tttactetot
ggtcaggatc
ctcacttcat
cgtataagac
actggtttac
ageettttet
aagtttaaac
cacaacttgt
coocattaaa
taaaaacaac
tttctagtea
tgagagaaaa
atcattacta
cttoagatce
ctgctgazaa
aagtaatgaa
ttcaaaaata
ttatggttte
gcaactcocttr
tgtgaactat
gocragaaaca
attttttaca
caatcaagca
ctcaaaatac
ttaacaacty
ccagcacaat
actgaaagea

atcattgact

tatgtaagtt
tcatgacatt
caatcaaata
tagagagata
aaatataggt
Lttt
aatgaattct
gtttatggca
tetgacagtc
aaatacttcce
gtaaacattt
gaaaaatatyg
acttctteoca
caaattaatc
agaaaaaaat
ggcatatttc
cagaatttat
Ctcattttac
actteggtte
tttgaagaaa
atctatagtt
ttttecectgtg
aaatttetgt
gtgttcaaaa
tgaatatgag
tcattgttaa
aatgctttgt

aaagccattt

tgcatatcag
atatttgagt
ttttttgagt
ttaagtctca
tgtcttgtgg
zattgcaaca
tcaacaggga
tttagtacct
tcaaattttt
atatgagagca
gtaaaaatac
agagaactat
ctttttccaa
tttectatate
gattgtttta
caataactayg
aggaataattt
taaaatcgta
ctcoctgattte
acacgacatt
atacatcttce
taaacctaat
atattcectg
atttoctgeet
zaatavagaa
aaaacaacca
gactattaaa

gctgtgttte

(149)

tcatgactag
ttetttoaga
gtatgectgta
gtacacttce
ttgtaggage
atgcaaaagc
aaacagctag
tcaaataatt
catctottea
tttttcagag
tgtttecacta
tgtttgggga
aatttgaata
ttttaaattt
gaagttaaag
tgatatggca
ctoccoteattt
Ltctaattct
aaggccatat
ttaatacaga
attaatactg
tgtggtagaa
tggaatgtac
ttgecatcttt
gaaaataata
aacctcacac
tgttgcacat

cttectgtag

tgectagaaa
tcatttagga
goctgaaagag
tgtgceatgt
ccactgtaac
caagaaagta
cttgaaaact
ggcttitgeag
atcactagtc
ttttectaacc
atacttactg
agttcaagtg
ttaacgctaa
acagaatatt
tcaatattga
tegttgeaat
aatattiktce
teattatagt
tttaaaaaat
ttgaaaggac
tgttaccitt
atttttacca
ctatgtgagt
gggacaccte
agccctctat
tactgtattt
cattcattea

ntgnatatat

ugbobooobooboodabod

gcaatgtgat
tactctraat
tatgtacgta
tattocagete
aatattgggc
teragggLcac
tgctgaaaaa
atattggata
gagasaaata
cagtcttatt
ttaactgtct
atctttcaat
aggtgtaaga
atataaccca
ttttaaatat
ttacagtatc
aaaatcaaag
aaatctatga
caaaaggcac
ctecttetgaa
taaaatagta
actctatact
ttcagaaatt
agaaaactta
acataaatge
cattatctgt
ctgtatagta

caggtaaaat

8280

8340

84G40

8460

BS20

B580

4640

B700

8760

BB20

gago

8940

9000

5080

3120

2180

5240

s300

8360

9420

5480

9540

8600

%660

9720

5780

9840

5200



attttccaaa
ggacccttgg
tcaaaatggt
cttettatac
caagcacttt
aaaactagac
aaagaaaaaa
tgttgtaata
aaaasaaaaa

aa

<210> 2
<211l» 2261
<212> PRT

<Z13> Homo

<4QQ> 2

Met Ala Cys Trxrp Prc Gln Leu Arg Leu

1

Phe Arg Arg Arg Gln Thr Cys

Leu Phe Ile Phe Leu Ile Leu Ile Ser Val Arg Leu Ser Tyr Pro

gagcocatgtg
tacttatctac
gcatccecct
cctaagatga
acgetgtetg
asaagtttca
aattttgtat
taatgagtca

adaaaasaaaa

sapiens

5

20

35

Tyr Glu Gln His Glu Cys His

50

(150)

tcatgtaata
tagaataatg
taazangtbc
agctgttttt
taatgggatc
caacagattt
gtcaataact
caaaataaag

&aadaaazaa

40

513

Gln Leu

Phe Pro

ctgaaccctt
taatactgna
tatttccata
gtgctecrttg
tatttttgea
ctaagttaaa
ttatatgaag
ctgtgacagt

aadadcaaaa

10

25

tgatattgag
gaaatattgco
aggatttage
ttocatcattg
ctggaatatc
tcattttcat
tattaaaaty
tctgttaaaa

daaaaaaaaa

Leu Leu Glu Val Ala Trp

30

45

Asn Liys Bla Met Pro Ser

&0

ugbobooobooboodabod

acattaattt
tctaattctt
ttgcttatee
geecteatte
tgagaattge
taaaaggaaa
catatttecta
aazaaazaaa

aasaaaaaaa

Leu Leu Trp Lys Asn Leu Thr

15

FPro

Pro

Ala

9960

100z2¢

L0080

10140

10200

10260

10320

1¢330

10440

10442



Gly

65

Cys

Fhe

Leu

Leu

Gln

145

Asn

val

Ser

Gln

Thr

Phe

Asn

Leu

Arg

130

ASp

Leu

Ile

Lew

Glu

Leu

ArXg

Lys

TV

115

Thr

Phe

S5er

Leu

135

Val

Bro

Tyr

Ser

100

S5er

Leu

Leu

Len

His

180

Asn

Ser

Trp

Pro

BS

Ile

Gln

Gln

Val

Fro

165

Lys

Gly

Glu

Val

70

Thr

Val

Lys

Gln

Asp

150

Lys

Val

Eer

Leu

Gln

Pro

Ala

Asp

Ile

135

Agn

Ser

Phe

Lys

Cys

(151)

Gly

Gly

Arg

Thx

1z0Q

Lys

Glu

Thr

Lau

Ser

200

Gly

Ile

Glu

Leu

105

Sexr

Lvs

Thr

Vval

Gln

185

Glu

Leu

Tle

Bla

ae

Phe

Met

Ser

Phe

Asp

170

Gly

Glu

Prc

ugbobooobooboodabod

Cy¥s Asn Ala Asn Asn Pro

75

Pro Gly val

Ser Asp Ala

Lys Asp Met

125

Ser Ser Asn

140

Ser Gly Phe

155

Lys Met Leu

Gln Leu

Tyr

Met Ile Gln

205
Glu

Lys Lys

BOQ

val Gly Asn

95

Arg Arg Leu

110

Arg Lys Val

Leu Lys Leu

Leu Tyr His

160

Arg Ala 2sgp

175

Hig Leu Thr

180

Leu Gly Asp

Leu Ala Ala



(152) ugbobooobooboodabod

210 215 220

Bla Glu Arg val Leu Arg Ser Asn Met Asp Ile Leu Lys Pro Ile Leu

225 220 235 2440

Brg Thr Leu Asn Ser Thr Ser Pro Phe Pro Ser Lys Glu Leu Ala Glu

245 250 2558

Ala Thr Lys Thr Leu Leu His Ser Leu Gly Thr Leu &la Gln Glu Leu

260 265 270

Phe Ser Met Arg Ser Trp Ser Asp Met Arg Gln Glu Val Met Phe Leu

275 280 285

Thr Asn val Asn Ser Ser Ser Ser Ser Thr Glo Ile Tyr Gln Ala Vval

280 285 300

Sexr Arg Ile Val Cys Gly His Pro Glu Gly Gly Gly Leu Lys Ile Lys

205 310 315 320

Ser Leu Asn Trp Tyr Glu Asp Asn Asn Tyr Lys Ala Leu Phe Giy Gly

325 330 335

Asn Gly Thr Glu Glu Asp Ala Glu Thr Phe Tyr Asp Asn Ser Thr Thr

340 345 350

Pro Tyr Cys Asn Asp Leu Met Lys Asn Leu Glu Ser Ser Pro Leu Ser

355 3690 365



(153) ugbobooobooboodabod

Arg Ile Ile Trp Lys Ala Leu Lys Pro Leu Leu Val Gly Lys Ile Leu

370 375 330

Tyr Thr Pro Asp Thr Pro Ala Thr Arg Glm Val Met Ala Clu val Asn

385 250 395 400

Lys Thr Phe Gln Glu Leu Ala Val Phe His Asp Leu Glu Gly Met Trp

405 410 215

Glu Glu Leu Ser Pro Lys Ile Trp Thr Phe Mer Glu Asn Ser Gln Glu

420 425 430

Met Asp Leu Val Arg Met Leu Leu Asp Ser Arg Asp Asn Asp His Phe

435 440 445

Trp Glu Gln Gln Leu Asp Gly Leu Asp Trp Thr Ala Gln 2sp Iie val

450 455 460

Ala Phe Leu Ala Lys His Pre Glu Asp Val Gip Ser Ser Asn Gly Ser

465 470 475 4840

Val Tyr Thr Trp Arg Glu Ala Phe Asn Glu Thr Asn Gln Ala Ile Arg

485 490 495

Thy I1le Ser Arg Phe Met Glu Cys Val Asn Leu Asn Lys Leu Glu Pro

500 508 510

Ile Ala Thr Glu Val Trp Leu Ile Asn Lys Ser Met Glu Leu Leu Asp



(154) ugbobooobooboodabod

515 520 525

Glu Arg Lys Phe Trp Ala Gly Ile val Phe Thr Gly Ile Thr Pro Gly

530 535 240

Ser Ile Glu Leu Pro His Ris Val Lys Tyr Lys Ile Arg Met Rsp Ile’

545 550 555 560

Asp Asn Val Glu Arg Thr Asn Lys Ile Lys Asp Gly Tyxr Trp Asp Pro

565 570 578

Gily Pro Arg Ala Asp Pro Phe Glu Asp Met Arg Tyr Val Trp Gly Gly

SB0 585 580

Phe Ala Tyr Leu Glm Asp Val Val Glu Gln Ala Ile Ile Arg Val Leu

595 600 &05

Thr Gly Thr Glu Lys lys Thr Gly Val Tyr Met &ln Glo Met DPro Tyx

610 €15 620

Pro Cys Tyr Val Asp Asp Ile Phe Leu Arg Val Met Ser Arg Ser Met

625 630 635 640

Pro Leu Phe Met Thr Leu Ala Trp Ile Tyr Ser Val Ala val Ile Ile

645 650 655

Lys Gly Ile Val Tyr Glu Lys Glu BAla Arg Len Lys Glu Thr Met Arg

660 665 870



Tle

Ser

Lys

705

Phe

Ser

Ile

Asp

Val

785

Gly

Bsp

Met Glv

675

Leu Ile

690

Leu Gly

Leu Ser

Thr Leu

Tvr Phe

755

Tyr Vail

770

Ala Phe

Ile Glv

Gly Phe

Leu

Pra

AED

Val

Thr

Gly

Gly

Val

Asn

Asp

Len

Leu

Phe

725

Ser

Leu

Fhe

Phe

Gln

805

Leu

Asn

Leu

Leu

710

Bla

hrg

Tyr

Thr

Gly

750

Trp

Thr

Ser

Val

&35

Pro

Val

ala

Leu

Leu

775

Cys

Asp

Thr

Ile

6EQ

Ser

TyY

val

ABn

Pro

760

Lys

Glu

Asn

Ser

(155)

Ley

Ala

Ser

Thr

Leu

748

Ile

Tyr

Leu

Ile

TYp

Phe

ugbobooobooboodabod

Ser Trp Phe Ile Ser

Gly Leu Leu

Asp

Ile

730

ala

Val

Phe

Phe

Phe

B1G

Ser

Pro

718

Leu

Ala

Leu

Ala

Ala

7485

Glu

Met

700

Ser

Glin

Ala

Cys

Ser

780

Len

Ser

Met

685

Val

Val

Cys

Cys

val

765

Leu

Phe

Preo

Leu

Val Ile Leu

Val Phe Val

720

Phe Leu Ile

735

Gly Gly Ile

750

Ala Trp Gln

Leu Ser Pro

Glu Glu Gln

BOC

Val Glu Glu

815

Phe Asp Thr



Phe

Gin

Trp

B6%

Lys

Leu

Lys

Thr

Ile

945

Gly

Leu

Tyr

a50

Phe

Arg

Gly

Val

Ser

930

Leu

Lys

B20

Tyr Glvy

B35

Gly Ile

Gly Glu

Mt Ser

vVal Ser

S00

Ala val

815

Phe Leu

Thr Gly

Asp Ile

Val

Prao

Glu

Glu

Ile

Asp

Gly

Leu

Arg

965

Met

Arg

Ser

870

Ile

Gln

Gly

His

Phe

550

Ser

Thr

Pro

855

Asp

Cys

Asn

Len

Asn

935

Pro

Glu

(156)

Trp

840

Trp

Glu

Met

Leu

ala

920

Gly

Ero

Met

825

Tyr

Tyr

Lys

Glu

Val

905

Leu

ala

Thr

Ser

Ile

Phe

Ser

Glu

BS0

Lys

Asn

Gly

Ser

Thr

970

Glu

Pro

His

875

Glu

Val

Phe

Lys

Gly

955

Ile

Ala

Cys

860

bro

Pro

Tyr

Tvr

Thr

940

Thr

Arg

val Phe

B45

Thx Lys

Gly Ser

Thr His

Arg Asp

9310

Glu Gly

225

Thr Thr

Ala Tyr

Gln Asn

ugbobooobooboodabod

Pro Gly

Ser Tyr

Asn Gln

880

Leu Lysg

B35

Gly Met

Gln Ile

Met Ser

Ile Leu

260

Leu Gly

975



(157) ugbobooobooboodabod

Val Cys Pro Glm His Asn Val Leu Phe Asp Met Leu Thr Val Glu Glu

S80 385 530

His Ile Trp Phe Tyr Ala Arg Leu Lys Gly Leu Ser Glu Lys His Val

995 1000 1005

Lys &la Glu Met Glu Gln Met Ala Leu Asp Val Gly Leu Pro Ser Ser

1010 1015 1020

Lys Leu Lys Ser Lys Thr Ser Gln Leu Ser Gly Gly Met Gln Arg Lys

1025 1530 1035 1040

Leu Ser Val Ala Leu Ala Phe val Giy Gly Ser Lys val Val Ile Leu

1045 1050 1055

Asp Glu Pro Thr Ala Gly Val Asp Pro Tyr Ser Arg Arg Gly Ile Trp

1060 1065 1070

Glu Leu Leu Leuw Lys Tyr Arg Gln Gly Brg Thr Ile Ile Leu Ser Thr

1075 1080 1085

Hiz His Met Asp Glu Ala 2sp Val Leu Gly Asp Arg Ile Ala Ile Ile

1090 1095 1100

Ser His Gly Lys Leu Cys Cys Val Gly Ser Ser Leu Phe Lewu Lys Asn

1105 111i¢ 1115 1izc

Gln Leu Gly Thr Gly Tyr Tyr Leu Thr Leu Val Lys Lys Asp Val Glu



(158)

1125 1130

ugbobooobooboodabod

1135

Ser Ser Leu Ser Ser Cys Arg Asn Ser Ser Ser Thr Val Ser Tyr Leu

1140 1145 1150

Lys Lys Glu Asp Ser Val Ser Gln Ser Ser Ser AsSp Ala Gly Leu Gly

1155 1160 1165

Ser Asp His Glu Ser Asp Thr Leu Thr Ile Asp Val Ser Ala

1170 1175 1180

Asn Leu Ile Arg Lys Hig vVal Ser Glu Ala Arg Leu Val Glu

1185 1190 1185

Gly His Glu Leu Thr Tyr Val Leu Pro Tyr Glu Ala Ala Lys

1205 1210

Ala Phe Val Glu Leuy Phe His Glu Ile Asp Asp Arg Leu Ser

1220 1225 1230

Gly Ile Ser Ser Tyr Gly Ile Ser Glu Thr Thr Leu Glu Glu

1235 1240 1245

Leu Lys Val ala Glu Glu Ser aly val Asp Ala Glu Thr Sexr

1250 1258 1250

Thr Leu Pro Ala Arg Arg Asn Arg Arg RAla Phe Gly Asp Lys

1265 1270 1275

Ile Ser

Asp Ile

1200

Glu Gly

1215

ABp Leu

Ile Phe

Asp Gly

Gln Ser

1280



(159) ugbobooobooboodabod

Cys Leu Arg Pro Phe Thr Glu Asp Asp Ala Ala AsSp Pro Asn Asp Ser

1285 12%0 12585

Asp Ile Asp Pro Glu &er Arg Glu Thr Asp Leu Leu Ser Gly Met Asp

1300 1308 1210

Gly Lys Gly Ser Tyr Gln Val Lys Gly Trp Lys Leu Thr Gln Gla Gln

1215 13z2p 1325

Fhe Val RAla Leu Leu Trp Lvs Arg Leu Leu Ile Ala Arg Arg Ser Arg

1330 1335 1340

Lys Gly Phe Phe Ala Gln Ile Val Leu Pro Ala Val Phe val Cys Ile

1245 1350 1355 1360

Ala Leu Val Phe Ser Leu Ile Val Pro Pro Phe Gly Lys Tyr Pro Ser

1365 1370 1375

Leu Glu Leu Gln Pro Trp Met Tyr Asn Glu Qln Tyr Thr Phe Val Ser

1380 1388 1390

Asn Asp Ala Pro Glu Asp Thr Gly Thr Leu Glu Leu Leu Asn Ala Leu

1385 1400 1405

Thr Lys &sp Pro Gly Phe Gly Thr Arg Cys Met Glu Gly Asn Pro Ile

1410 1415 1420

Pre Asp Thr Pro Cys Gln Ala Gly Glu Glu Glu Trp Thr Thr Ala Prc



(160) ugbobooobooboodabod

1425 1430 1435 1440

Val Pro Gln Thr Ile Met Asp Leu Phe Gln Asn Gly Asn Trp Thr Met

1445 1450 1455

Glp Asn Pro Ser Pro Ala Cys Gln Cys Ser Ser Asp Lys Ile Lys Lys

1460 1465 1470

Met Leu Pro Val Cys Pro Pro Gly Ala Gly Gly Leu Pro Pro Pro Gin

1475 1480 1485

Arg Lys CGln Asn Thr Ala Asp Ile Leu Gin AsSp Leu Thr Gly Arg Asn

1490 1485 1500

Ile Ser Asp Tyr Leu Val Lys Thr Tyr Val Gln Ile Ile Ala Lys Ser

1505 1510 1515 1520

lkeu Lys Asn Lys Ile Trp Val Asn Glu Phe Arg Tyr Gly Gly Phe Ser

1525 1530 1535

Leu Gly val Ser Asa Thr Gln ala Leu Pre Pro Ser Gln Glu Val Asn

1540 1545 1550

Asp Ala Ile Lys Gln Met Lys Lys His Leu Lys Leu Ala Lys Asp Ser

1555 1560 1565

Ser Ala Asp Arg Phe Leu BREn Ser Leu Gly Arg Phe Met Thr Gly Leu

1570 1578 1580



(161) ugbobooobooboodabod

Asp Thr Arg Asn Asn Val Lys Val Trp Phe Asn Asn Lys Gly Trp His

1585 1520 1595 1600

Ala Ile Ser Ser Phe Leu Asn Val Ile Asn Asn Ala Ile Leu Arg Ala

1605 1610 1615

Asn Leu Gln Lys Gly Glu Asn Pro Ser His Tyr Gly Ile Thr Ala Phe

1620 1625 16349

Asn His Pro Leu &sn Leu Thr Lys Gln Gln Leu Ser Glu Val Ala Leu

1635 1640 1645

Met Thr Thr Ser Val Asp Val Leu Val Ser Tle Cys Val Ile Phe Ala

1650 1855 1660

Met Ser Phe Val Pro Ala Ser Phe val Val Phe Leu Ile Gln Glu Arg

1685 1870 1675 1680

val Ser Lys Ala Lys His Leu Gln Phe Ile Ser Gly Val Lys Pro Val

1685 16320 1685

Ile Tyr Trp Leu Ser Asn Phe Val Trp Asp Met Cys Asn Tyr Val val

1700 1705 1710

Pro Ala Thr Leu val Ile Ile Ile Phe Tie Cys Phe Gln Gln Lys Ser

1715 1720 1725

Tyr Val Ser Ser Thr Asn Leu Pro Val Leu Ala Leu Leu Leu Leu Leu



(162) ugbobooobooboodabod

1730 1735 1740

Tyr Gly Trp Ser Ile Thr Pre Leu Met Tyr Pro Ala Sexr Phe Val Phe

1745 1750 1755 1780

Lys Ile Pro Ser Thr Ala Tyr Val Val Leu Thr Ser Val Asn Leu Phe

1765 i770 1775

Ile Gly Ile Asn Gly Ser Val Ala Thr Phe Val Leu Glu Leu Phe Thr

1780 1785 1790

Asp Asn Lys Leu Agn Asn Ile Asn Asp Ile Leu Lys Ser Val Phe Leu

1785 1800 1805

Ile Phe Pro His Phe Cys Leny Gly Brg Gly Leu Ile Asp Met Vval Lys

1814 1815 iR )

Asn Gin Ala Met Ala Asp Ala Leu Glu Arg Phe Gly Glu Asn Arg Phe

1825 1830 1835 1840

Val Ser Pro Leu Ser Trxp Asp Leu Val Gly Arg Asn Leu Phe zla Met

1845 1850 1855

Ala Val Glu Gly Val Val Phe Phe Leu Ile Thr val Leu Ile Gln Tyr

1860 1865 1870

Arg Phe Phe Tle Arg Pro Arg Pro val Ben Ala Lys Leu Ser Pro Leu

1875 1880 1885



(163) ugbobooobooboodabod

Asn Asp Glu Asp Giu Asp val Arg Arg Glu Arg Gln Arg Ile Leu Asp

1850 1895 1900

Gly Gly Gly Gln asn Asp Ile Leu Glu Ile Lys Glu Leu Thr Lys Ile

1905 1810 1518 1920

Tyr Arg Arg Lys Arg Lys Pro Ala Val Asp Arg Ile Cys Val Gly Ile

1925 1330 19235

Pro Pro Gly Glu Cvs Phe Gly Leu Leu Gly val Asn Gly Ala Gly Lye

1540 1945 1850

Ser Ser Thr Phe Lys Met Leu Thr Gly Asp Thr Thr Val Thr Arg Gly

1255 1960 1365

Asp Ala Phe Leu Asn Lys Asn Ser Ile Leu Ser Asn Ile His Glu Val

1570 1275 1980

His Gln Asn Met Gly Tyr Cys Prc Gln Fhe Asp Ala Ile Thr Glu Leu

1985 1820 19585 2000

Leu Thr Sly Arg Glu His val Glu Phe Phe Ala Leu Leu Arg Gly val

23005 2010 2615

Pro Glu Lys Glu val Gly Lys Val Gly Glu Trp 3la Ile Arg Lys Leu

2020 2025 2030

Gly Leu Val Lys Tyr Gly Glu Lys Tyr Ala Gly Asn Tyr Ser Gly Gly



(164) ugbobooobooboodabod

2035 2040 2045

Asn Lys Arg Lys Leu Ser Thr ala Met Ala Leu Ile Gly Gly Pro Pro

205¢ 2055 2060

val val Phe Leu Asp Glu Pro Thr Thr Gly Met Asp Pro Lys Ala Arg

2906% 2070 2075 2080

Arg Phe Leu Trp Asn Cys Ala Leu Ser Val val Lys Glu Gly Arg Ser

2085 2030 2085

Wal Val Leu Thr Ser His Ser Met Glu Glu Cys Glu Ala Leu Cys Thr

2100 2105 2110

Arg Met Ala Ile Met Val Asn Gly Arg Phe Arg Cys Leu Gly Ser Val

2115 2120 2125

Gln His Lew Lys Asn Arg Phe Gly Asp Gly Tyr Thr Ile val val Arg

2130 2125 2140

Ile ala Gly Ser Asn Pro Asp Leu Lys Prc Val Glo Asp Phe FPhe Gly

2145 2150 2155 2160

leu Ala phe Pro Gly Ser Val Leu Lys Glu Lys His Arg Asn Met Leu

2165 21790 2175

Gln Tyr GIn Leu Pro Ser Ser Leu Ser Ser Leu Ala Arg Ile Phe Ser

2180 21B5 21%0



(165)

ugbobooobooboodabod

Ile Leu Ser Gln Ser Lys Lys Arg Leu His Ile Glu Asp Tyr Ser Val

2195

Ser Gln Thr

2210

Ser Asp Asp

2225

Val val Asp

Lys Glu ser

<210> 3

<211l> 1643
<212 DNR
<213> Homo
<400Q>
gaattcottg
tgtectgagt
tcotgttgac
agttctggaa
atgccaccto

cocettcaagyg

2200

Thr Leun Asp Gln Val

2215

Asp His Leu Lys Asp

2230

Val Ala Val Leu Thr

2245

Tyr Val

2260

sapiens

ctggtggcte
gttgatagaa
tgtagecatgg
tatgatggag
attoctggeca

tggctacaaa

cacatgcact
ccactgatgt
agggggcttg
ctggaggtog
aaactcaggt

ggtatctttg

2205

Phe Val Asn Phe Alz Lys Asp Gln

Leu Ser Leu His

2235

Ser Phe Leu Gln

2250

tccagggoot
gagtacctgg
tcagectgaat
gaagagaagt
caaactgtga

tcaaggtagg

2220

gctbyggotcect
gottgagegt
gtctgtatge
aggcttgggy
agagtctaaa

agaccttgtg

Lys Asn Gln Thy

2240

Asp Glu Lys val

2255

tctatgggte
ggcotggaga
aggtggtggy
cagetotote
tgtgaatcty

gcctocacgt

60

120

i8¢

240

300

360



gcacttooag
ccttcagggc
aggtgacatt
ggocetgeatt
coecectacay
acgactgcaa
tttttatcac
ttctgnghtt
atgaagagaa
tLgggaatcte
aaacaazaagc
tttgaaagga
agctctctet
gcggaaagea
gactagagag
ggccegdgeg
cocecacoece
cecgtttaagg
cagaggocgg
tgogetoggt

gagcgagage

ggcetgottg
agattcatat
tagttogttg
cctactettg
ccaaaggcaa
ttoctcotgget
agggaggcty
ttgtttgttt
gcagraagat
caaggcagta
agcccattac
aacaaaagac
cecccaatce
ggatttagag
tctgcggoge
dg9dgaagggg
acccacgtcc
Jggcgggeece
Jaacggggey
gcagccgaat

gagtggggce

(166)

geceotctteta
ttagactctt
gcttgatgaa
cecttttttet
acagataagt
gcacttcaca
atcaatataa
gthttctrttt
gttecteteg
ggtcgectat
ccagaggact
aagacaaaat
ctcoectococgg
gaagcaaatt
agooecgage
acgcagaccg
ccecaactce
ggctccacgt
ggg9aggaggg

ctataaaagg

gggacccgea

cgggtcrgtco
cacagtrtga
tgacttaaat
tgecoocteea
tggaggtctg
aatgtataca
tgaaattaaa
ttgttittgt
ggtcctetga
caaaaatcaa
gtoegeette
gattggcegtce
ctgaggaaac
ccactggtge
ccagegctte
cggaccctaa
ctagatgtgt
gctttctget
agagcacagg
aactagtcece

gagccgageo

ctgagtcttc
cctgagtttt
atttagacat
gtgttttggg
gagtggctac
aactaaatac
agggggetag
ggoctectte
gggacctggg
agtccaggtt
ccctecacceo
ctgagggaga
taacaaagga
ccttggotge
ccgogegtet
gacacctgcet
cgtgggegge
gagtgactga
ctttgaccga
ggcaaaaacc

gacccttote

ugbobooobooboodabod

tatgaatcte
ggceagaata
atggtgtgta
tagttttget
ataattttac
aagtcctgtg
tcceatattg
ctctcaattt
gagctcagge
tgtgggggga
agcctaggec
ttcagcctag
aaaaaaaatt
cgggaacgtg
taggeoggeg
gtaccctecea
tgaacgtcge
actacataaa
tagtaacecte
ccgtaattge

tcecegggetg

420

480

540

600

6&4

720

780

B40

500

B&0

1620

1080

1140

1zg0

1260

1320

1384

1440

1500

1560

1620

cggcagggca gggodgggag ctc 1643

«210> 4
<211> 748
<212> DNA

<213> Homo sapiens

<400> 4



attcceanaa
acttaceenc
cttacactta
aacagatatg
gaattcgegg
gacagtagtyg
ctatgtatga
Cctttgeacoa
actggatact
ceattacagg
gaatttagtt
ggtttgaact

aattecatcaa

<210 &
<21l> 2011
«212> DNA

<213> Hemo

=400> 5

agaatcctgt
accatgtgaa
tactgtacty
taggggeaag
tagtttttta
gaactcacac
tcatcaagta

ttecactaagc

cattttcong
caaatgaagn
tgctteoogyge
nccatgatta
cegoagtoga
gacgttgcag
agaatcctgt
tgtgaagtgt
gtactgatac
ggcagtgeet
ttttacctat
cacacttitt

gtaaazaaaa

sapiens

tcatactggg
gtgttgtgga
atactattca
tgcetttgta
cctataccta
o o ok of of of of ot of of
atcatggcca

catgecatge

(167)

catctgtggt
tcggeacgea
tngttgtogtyg
cgccaagtta
cggdaccecceg
ttctocacate
tcatacgggg
tgtggagaaa
tattcaatgce
ttgtagccta
acctatgtga
tttttttgtt

ddadadaa

gtggcttgaa
gaaaagagec
atgcaatgca
goocatgtet
tgtgaaactc
ttttgttect
gogattattg

ccaggagact

tgocaactea
attatgtagt
ggaattggac
tttaggtgen
dgaaagattce
ttctctacag
tggctgaaag
agagccagaa
aatgcaattce
tgtcttgtat
aactekatta

cetgtgtatt

agtaaatgga
aggagttgat
attcaatgca
tgtatggetc
tattatggaa
gtgtattcto
atcaaaatca

ggtttccegg

caatgtcttt
agcnacectt
ggataccatt
cgatagaata
ctotcattac
gatgagaazag
taaagaggasz
gttgatgtgg
aatgcaatga
ggctctcaag
tggaacccaa

ctcattgggg

ggaactagac
gtgggaagaa
atgaaaacaa
tcaagtgaaa
cccaatggac
attggggteg
aaaggtaatg

tgacacateo

ugbobooobooboodabod

cattttetga
aggccceocegy
tcacncagga
Cteaagottg
acaaaaacca
tgaaagzaag
ctagacttte
dJaagaagtaa
aaacaaaatt
tgaaagactt
tggacatatg

ttgroaacaat

tttoctttge
gtaaactgga
aattccatta
gactitgaatt
atatgggttt
caacaataat
cacatcctca

attgetggea

60

120

180

2490

300G

360

420

480

540

600

660

720

748

60

120

180

240

300

360

420

180



atgagtgtgce
tcabtgoteac
acagaatggt
gtggcagtaa
gttatattgt
atatacttag
tgctygaagece
cocatttgtec
aagtgtatta
tLgacaaaaat
tgaatcctta
ccactattet
aatgtgatgg
ctettaatct
tgtacgtacg
ttcagcteac
tattgggcag
taagggtcac
tgctgaaaac
tattggatac
agaaaaatat
agtocttatet
taactgtctt
tctttcaata
ggtgtaagga

atataaccra

<210> 6

<211> 3368

cagagttatt
ttttdtgaaa
gecatgegty
catgcaacaa
cctatgette
atccetggtaa
agggeatggy
tgactgtctg
tttetggett
gtttgtactt
gaatggcctce
tattttectta
tcaggatcte
cacttcatca
tataagacta
tggtttacaa
CCLELttEtt
aagtctaaac
acaacttgrg
cccattaaat
aaaaacaaca
ttctagtcag
dJagagaaaayg
tcattactaa
cttoagatts

ctgctgaaaa

agtgccaagt
getgetctge
gctaacatce
asatgtgggt
gagccatggg
gaggcaaaga
attaaagaga
ctaacatggt
tttgaattaa
tttaatgtta
Ettgtagaac
tgtaagtttg
atgacattat
atcaaatatt
gagagatatt
atataggttg
ol o ol o 8 o o o8 3o
aatgaattct
tttatggcat
ctgacagtct
aatacttcocea
taaacatttg
aaaaatatga
cttcttccac
caaattaatco

daaadaaaas

(168)

ttttcagaaa
tcagagtcta
tgctttgatt
gtotctagge
tctacagggt
atcaacagce
ttgtgegtoe
acactgcate
tctagaaaat
tttggaatctt
cctgtggtat
catatcagtc
atttgagtet
ttttgagtgt
aagtotcagt
tcttgtggtt
aattgeaaca
tcaacaggga
ttagtacctt
caaattttte
tatggagcat
taaaaatact
gagaactatt
tttttocaaa
tttctatatt

a

gtttgaagca
tcaacattga
ccetetgata
acgggaaact
catcecttatg
aaactgotgg
aaacctaggyg
tcaagatgtt
gaaaagatgg
taagttctat
agaggagtat
atgactagtg
cttitcagatc
atgctgtagc
acacttoctg
gtaggageccc
atgcaaaagc
aaacagctag
caaataattg
atctcttcaa
ttttcagagt
gtttcactaa
gtttagggaa
atttgaatat

ttttaaattt

ugbobooobooboodabod

ccatggegtyg
atatcagttg
agctgttetg
tggttccatt
agactcttaa
ggctygcaage
aagcctgtge
tatctgacac
agtigtattt
cagtgactte
ggccactgec
cctagaaage
atttaggatca
tgaaagagta
tgccatgtca
actgtaacaa
caagaaagta
ctagasaact
getttgeaga
tcactagtea
tttectaaces
tacttactgt
gttcaagtga
taacgctaaa

acagaatatt

540

600

660

720

780

840

200

960

lozo

1080

1140

1200

1260

1320

1380

1440

15c0

1560

1620

1680

1740

1800

1860

1920

1980

2011



<212> DNA

<213 Homo

400> &

agaatcctgn
tagtgaagtgt
gtactgatac
ggcagtgect
ttttacctat
cacacttttt
caagtaatca
ctaagccatg
gtgtgcecaga
gotoactett
aatggtgcca
cagtaacatg
tattgtecta
acttagatce
gaagcoaggyg
ttgtcctgac
gtatctattte
aaaaatgttt
tceottagaat
tatttttat:
tgatggtcag
taatcteact
cgtacgtata

gctcactggt

sapiens

tcatacgggy
tgtggagaaa
tattcaatge
ttgtagccta
acctatgtga
trtttttett
tygoccageoga
ccatgccocag
dttattagtyg
gtgaaagctg
tgcgtggeta
caacaaaaat
tgettegage
tagtaagagg
catgggatta
tgtctgctaa
tggctttttg
gractitttta
dgococtctttg
ttottatgta
gatcteatga
tcatcaatea
agactagaga

ttacaaatat

(169)

tggctgaaag
agagccagaa
aatgcaatte
tgtetigtat
aactctatta
gtteectgtgt
ttattgatca
gagactggtt
ccaagtrttt
ctctgotcag
acatccrget
gtgagtgtet
catgggtcta
caaagaatca
aagagattgt
catggtacac
aattaatcta
atgttatttg
tagaaccctg
agtttgcata
cattatattt
aatattrett
gatattaagt

aggttgtctt

taaagaggaa
gttgatgtgg
aatgcaatga
ggctctcaag
tggaacccas
attctcattg
aaatcaaaag
tcceggtgac
cagaaagttt
agtctatcaa
ttgatteect
ctaggcacgg
cagggtcatc
acageceaaac
gegttcaaac
tgcatctcaa
gaaaatgaaa
gaattttaag
tggtatagag
tcagtcatga
gagtttcttt
gagtgtatgc
cteagtacac

gtggttgtag

ctagactttc
gaagaagtaa
daacaaaatt
tgaaagactt
tggacatatg
gggttgcaac
gtaatgeaca
acatccattg
gaagcaccat
cattgaatat
ctgataagct
gaaacttggt
cttatgagac
tgctgggget
ctagggaage
gatgtttatc
agatggagtt
ttctatcagt
gagtatggcce
ctagtgecta
cagatcattt
tgtagctgaa
tteoctgtgeo

gagcccactg

ugbobooobooboodabod

ctttgcacea
actggatact
ccattacagg
gaatttagtt
ggtttgaact
aataatteat
tectcatkca
ctggcaatga
ggtgtgteat
cagttgacag
gttetggtgy
tccattgtta
tettaaatat
gcaagctget
ctgtgeoecat
tgacacaagt
ghtattttgac
gacttctgas
actgecceac
Jaaagcaatg
aggatactct
agagtatgta
atgttattca

taacaatatt

a0

120

18¢

240

300

360

420

480

540

600

6640

720

780

840

900

960

1020

io08a

1140

1200

1260

1320

1380

1440



gggcagecett
tcacaagttt
aaaacacaac
gataccccat
aatataaaaa
tatttttcta
gtcttygagag
caatatcatt
aagacttcag
cccactgetg
atataagtaa
Catcttcaaa
aaagttatgy
atgagcaact
gcactgtgaa
tgaagctaga
agtaattttt
tactcaatca
aattctcaaa
cttattaaca
atgccoccagea
ctgtactgaa
agtaatcatt
aaatatttte
atttggacce
toctttcaaaa
atcccttott
attccaagea

ttgcaaaact

ok o o o3 o o o o of o}
aaacaatgaa
ttgtgtttat
taaatctgac
caacaaatac
gtcagtaaac
aaaagaaaaa
actaacttct
atttcaaatt
agaaagaaaa
tgaaggcata
aatacagaat
ttteccteatt
ccttacttog
ctattttgaa
aacaatctat
tacattttce
agcaaaattt
atacgtgtte
actgtgaata
caattcattg
agcaaatgct
gactaaagec
Ccaaagagcea
ttggtattat
tggtgcatece
ataccctaag
ctttacgetg

agacaaaagt

(170)

ttttaattge
ttcttcaaca
ggcatttagt
agtctcaaat
ttccatatgg
atttgtaaaa
tatgagagaa
tccacttitt
aatctttcta
aaatgattgt
tttccaataa
ttatagaata
ttactaaaat
gttcctotga
gaaaacacga
agttatacat
tgtgtaaacc
ctgtatatte
azaaatttct
tgagaaatac
ttaaaaaacsa
ttgtgactat
atttgctgtg
tgtgtcatgt
ctactagaat
cccttasaan
atgaagctgt
tctgtaatygg

ttecacaacag

aacaatgraa
gggaaaacag
accttecaaat
ttttcatcktce
agcatttttc
atactgtttc
ctattgtttg
ccagaatttg
tattttttaa
tttagaagtt
ctagtgatat
atttcoctecte
cgtattctaa
tttcaaggece
cattttaata
ctteattaat
taattgtggt
cctgtggaar
gottttgeat
agaagdaaaat
accaaaccto
tasatgttge
trttecttekt
aatactgaac
aatgtaatac
gttctatttce
ttttgtgete
gatctatttt

atttctaagt

aaggcaagaa
ctagcttgaa
aattggeottt
ttcaatcact
agagttteet
actaatactt
gggaagttca
aatattaacg
atttacagaa
agaagtcaata
ggratcgttg
atttaatatty
ttcttecatta
atattttaaa
cagattgaaa
actgtgttac
agaaatttrt
gtacctatgt
ctttgggaca
aataagccect
acactactgt
acatcattca
gtgontgnat
cctttgatat
tgnagaaata
cataaggatt
tttgttcate
tgcactagaa

taaatcatct

ugbobooobooboodabod

agtataaggg
aacttgcotga
gcagatattg
agtcaagaaa
aacccagtct
actgttaact
agtgatecttt
ctaaaggtgt
Cattatataa
ttgattttaa
caatttacag
ttteaaaate
tagtaaatct
aaatcaasaag
ggacctette
cttttaaaat
accaactcta
gagtttcaga
cctcagaaaa
ctatacataa
atttcattat

Ltcactgtat
atatcaggta
tgagacatta

ttgctctaat

tagettgett

attggccete

tatetgagaa

tocattaaaag

1500

1560

1620

1680

1740

1800

1860

1920

1380

2040

2100

2160

2220

2280

2340

2400

2460

2520

2580

2640

2700

2760

2820

2880

2940

3000

30&0

3120

3180



17) ugbobooobooboodabod

gaamaaagaa aaaasatttt gtatgtcaat aactttatat gaagtattaa aatgcoatatt 3240

toctatgttgt astataatga gtcacaaaat aaagotgtaa cagttctgtt azaaaamaaaa 3300

2333342388 a&AaAAadaa 233aa33a323 AAR3AIRAAA ARAAAABAAR zaaaaaaaaa 3360

aagaaa

210> 7

<211> 10474

<212> DNA

<213> Homo

<400> 7

tctagaactg
cttocteotece
ctcagggege
cttgteaagg
ccacgggegt
tgggcgtgoet
gaacctcact
atttatcttc
atgoecatttt
tatctgtaat
tgttggaaac
tttatacage
gragatcaag
cttcteoctggg
gagggctgat
tetgtgeaat

gotttgtgge

sapiens

ggtaccaget
gggctgeggc
tttgctoeott
ggtaggagaa
cectgetgtg
ggotgaggga
ttcagaagas
ctygatcctga
ccaaataaag
gcoaacaace
tttaacaaat
cagaaagaca
aaatccaget
ttectatate
gtcattotec
ggatcaaaat

ctaccaaagg

gectagcaage
agggiagggce
grettttoce
agagacgcaa
agcteotggee
acatggettyg
gacaaacatg
tctotgtteg
ccatgeeocte
cctgtttceg
ccattgtgge
ccagcatgaa
caaacttgaa
acaacctetc
acaaggtatt
cagaagagat

agaaactgge

ttecggeacga
ggggagetee
cggttetgtt
acacaaaagt
gctgecttoo
ttggeecteag
tcagotgtta
grtgagctac
tgcaggaaca
ttacccgact
tegootgtee
ggacatgcge
gcttcaagat
teteccaaag
tttgcaagge
gattcaactt

tgcagcagag

gococgcagagco
gcgcaccaac
ttcteceott
ggaaaacagt
agggeteoceg
ctgaggttge
ctggaagtgg
ccaccctatg
cttcettggg
cciggggagy
toagatgete
gaagttotyga
tteetggtgg
tectactghgg
taccagttac
ggtgaccaag

cgagtacttc

cgagcegace
agagcegget
ctcoggaagy
taatgaccag
agccacacge
tgetgtggaa
cctggectet
aacaacatga
ttcaggggat
ctcocggagt
ggaggcttet
gaacattaca
acaatgaaac
acaagatget
atttgacaag
aagtttctga

gttcocaacat

1366

60

120

180

240

jco

iee

420

480

540

&00

660

720

780

840

900

960

1020



ggacatcctyg
gctggetgaa
cagcatgaga
ctecagoteo
9992993999
ctttggagge
ttactgcaat
agctctoaag
gcaggtcatyg
aggcatgtgg
gogaccttgrc
ggatggctta
tgteceagteos
ggraatccgg
agcaacagaa
ggetggtatt
gtacaagatc
ctaggaccot
cgoctacttyg
gaaaactggt
gcgggtgaty
tgtgatcatc
catgggocty
tcttgtgage
tgatcccage
cttcectgatt
ctacttcacg
cacactoaag

ctttgeectt

aagccaatcc
goracaaaaa
agctagagtg
tccacccaaa
ctgaagatca
aatggcactg
gatttgatga
cogeotgeteg
gotgaggtgs
gaggaacteca
cggatgotgt
gattggacag
agtaatggtt
acegatatcte
gtetggetoa
gtgttcactg
cgaatggaca
ggtcoctcgag
cgggatgtgy
gtctatatge
agocggrcaa
aagggcateg
gacaacagca
getygeotge
gtggtgtttg
agcacactct
ctgtacetge
atcttcgota

tttgaggagc

(172)

tgagaacact
cattgetgea
acatgogaca
tctaccagge
agtctctcaa
aggaagatge
agaatttgga
ttgggaagat
acaagacctt
geccocaagat
tggacagcag
cccaagacat
ctgtgtacac
gcttcatgga
tcaacaagtc
gaattacteg
ttgacaatgt
ctgaccectt
tggagcagge
aacagatgec
tgecoceoctett
tgtatgagaa
tactctggtt
taghggtcat

tottcotgte

tetecagage

cetacgteoct
geotgetges

agggcattgg

aaactctaca
tagtcttggg
ggaggtgatyg
tgtgtcteogt
ctggtatgag
tgaaaccttc
gtotagtoct
cctgtataca
ccaggaactg
ctggacctte
ggacaatgac
cgitggcgttt
ctggagagaa
grgtgtcaac
catggagectg
aggcageatt
ggagaggaca
tgaggacatg
aatcatcagg
ctatccetgt
catgacgetg
99aggcacgg
tagctggtte
cctgaagtta
cgtgtttget
caacctggea
gtgtgtggea
tcetgtgget

agtgeagtgg

Ccteeccttee
actctggece
tttectgacca
attgtetgeg
gacaacaact
tatgacaact
ctttecogea
coctgacacte
gctgtgttee
atggagaaca
cacttttggg
ttggccaage
gotttcaacg
ctgaacaagc
ctggatgaga
gagctgeece
aatagaatca
cggtacgtct
gtgctgacgg
tacgttgatyg
gectggattt
ctgaaagaga
attagtagcec
ggaaacctgc
gtggtgacaa
geagectgtg
tggraggact
tttygggtittg

gacaacctgt

ugbobooobooboodabod

cgageaagga
aggagctgtt
atgtgaacag
ggcatcececga
acaaageccct
ctacaactcce
ttatctggaa
cagccacaag
atgatctgga
gccaagaaat
aacagoagtt
acccagagga
agactaacca
tagaaccceat
ggaagttctg
atcatgtcaa
aggatgggra
g99g9gggctt
gcaccgagaa
acatctttet
actcagtgge
ceatgeggat
tcattoctet
tgcocctacag
toctygcagty
ggggcatcat
acgtgggctt
getgtgagta

Etgagagteoce

1080

1140

1200

1260

1320

1380

1440

1500

1560

1620

1680

1740

1800

1860

1520

198¢

2040

2100

2160

2220

2280

2340

2400

2460

2520

2580

2640

2700

2760



tgtggaggaa
cctctatggg
caggeeotgg
gagecaccoct
coacttgaayg
ggtggctgte
ccacaatgga
ctecggygeaco
jJaacctgagy
catctggtte
gcagatggece
gtecaggtoga
tgteatteotyg
gctgctgety
ageggacgtc
ctcootecectg
agatgtggaa
aaaggaggac
tgacacgctg
ageocoggotg
taaggaggga
catttetagr
agagagtggg
ggcctteggy
aaatgatteot
caaagggtcc
gtggaagaga

geoagetgtg

gatggcttca
gtgatgacct
catttteocrt
ggttccaacc
ctgggegtgt
gatggectgg
gcggggaaga
gcctacatceo
gtetgteceo
tatgceccgot
ctggatgttg
atgcagagaa
gatgaaccca
aaataccgac
ctgggggaca
tttetgaaga
tcctoootea
agtgtttcte
accatcgatg
gtggaagaca
gocttrtgtgo
catdgaoatcet
gtggatgcrg
gacaagraga
gacatagace
taccaggtga
ctgctaattg

tttgtctgra

173)

acctcaccac
ggtacattga
gcaccaagte
agaagagaat
ccattcagaa
cactgaattt
cgaccaccat
tgggaaaaga
agcataacgtr
ctgaaagaget
gtttgcecatc
agctatctgt
cagctggrgt
asaggccgeac
ggattgocceat
accagctggg
gttcetgeag
agagcagttc
tctotgetat
tagggcatga
aactoettteoa
cagagacgac
agacctcaga
getgtetteg
cagaatccag
aaggctggaa
ccagacggag

ttgoeocettgt

ttegatctes
ggctgtottt
ctactggttt
gtcagaaate
cctggtaaaa
ttatgaggge
gteaatcctyg
cattcgetet
getgtttgac
ctctgagaag
aagcaagctyg
ggeccttggeco
ggacccttac
cattattetce
catcteceat
aacaggctac
aaacagtagt
tgatgctgge
ctocaaccte
gotgacctat
tgagattgat
cetggaagaa
tggtacctty
coccgttcact
agagacagac
acttacacag
tcggaaadga

gttcagectg

atgatgctgt
ccaggccagt
ggcgaggaaa
tgcatggagg
gtctaccgag
cagatcacet
accgggttgt
gagatgagca
atgctgactg
cacgtgaagg
aaaagcaaaa
tttgtcgggg
tccecgoaggg
tectacacace
g9gaagctgt
tacctgarct
agcactgtgt
ctgggceagcg
atcaggaagc
gtgctgocat
gacgggetet
atattectea
ccagcaagac
gaagatgatg
ttgectcagtg
caacagtttg
ctttttgete

atcgtgocac

ugbobooobooboodabod

ttgacacctt
acggaattcc
gtgatgagaa
aggaacccac
atgggatgaa
ccttectggg
tccooccgac
ccatcocggoa
tcgaagaaca
¢ggagatgga
caagccagct
gatctaaggt
gaatatggga
acatyggatga
gotgtgtgag
tggtcaagaa
catacctgaa
accatgagag
atgtgtetga
atgaagctgr
cagaccLggs
aggtggccega
gaaacaggcyg
ctgctgateo
ggatggatgg
tggcorotttt
agattgtctt

cctttggcaa

2820
2aao
2340
3000
3064
3120
3180
3240
3300
3260
3420
3480
3540
3600

3660

3720

3780

3840

3900

3960

4020

4080
4140
4200
4260

4320
4380

4440



gtaccccage
tgatgetect
cttegggace
ggaagagtgy
ctggacaatg
gctgectgtg
tgcagatatc
tgtgcagatc
cggettttee
tgeeatcaaa
tctcaacage
gttcaataac
tctoegggee
tcateeectg
ggatgteett
cgtatteoety
gaagcetgto
tgecacactg
caatctygect
gtacceagece
gaacctctte
caataagetg
tegoctygga
aaggtttggg
cttecgecatg
attcttcate
agatgtgagg
aatcaaggag

cgtgggeatt

ctggaactte
gaggacacgg
cgctgtatgg
accactgcce
cagaaccctt
tgtcccecag
cttraggacc
atagccazaa
ctgggtgtca
caaatgaaga
ttgggaagat
&agggctgge
aacctgecaaa
datctcacca
gtgtccatct
atccaggage
atctactygge
gtcattatca
atgctageee
teoctttgtgt
attggcatta
aataatatca
cgagggotca
gagaatcget
gccgtagaag
aggcocagac
cgggaaagac
ttgacgaaga

ccotectggty

174)

agccctggat
gaaccetgga
aaggaaaccc
cagttcecca
cacctgcatyg
g99g9caggggy
tgacaggaag
gcttaaagaa
gtaatactca
aacacctaaa
ttatgacagg
atgcaatcag
agggagagaa
agcageaget
gtgtcatctt
gggtcagcaa
tctctaattt
tcttcatotg
Ltctactttt
tcaagatecoe
atggcagegt
atgatatcct
tcgacatggt
ttgtgtcace
gggtggtgtt
ctgtaaatgce
agagaattct
tatatagaag

agtgctttgg

gtacaacgaa
actcttaaac
aatcccagac
gaccatcatg
ccagtgtage
goctgecteoct
aaacattteg
caagatctgg
agcacttcet
gctggcroaag
actggacacc
ctotttoctyg
ccctagecat
cteagaggtg
tgcaatgtec
agcaaaacac
tgtctgggat
cttccagecag
gctgtatggg
cageacagec
ggocaccttt
gaagtcegty
gaaaaaccay
attatcttgg
Ccttecetoatt
aaagctatct
tgatggtgga
gaagcggaag

gctootygga

cagtacacat
gcectecaccea
acgecctgeg
gacctcttcco
agcgacaaaa
ccacasagaa
gattatctgg
gtgaatgagt
cCoagtcaag
gacagttctg
agaaataatg
artgtcatca
tatggaatta
gctctgatga
ttcgtoocag
ctgcagttca
atgtgoaatt
aagtcctatg
tggtcaatca
tatgtggtge
gtgctggage
ttcttgatct
gcaatggctyg
gacttggtygg
actgttctga
coctoctgaatg
ggccagaatg
cotgctygttg

gttaatgggg

ugbobooobooboodabod

ttgteoageaa
aagaccctgy
aggceagggga
agaatgggaa
tcaagaagat
!acCaaaacac
tgaagacgta
ttaggtatgg
aagttaatga
cagatcgatt
tcaagagtgty
acaatgecat
ctgetttcaa
ccacatcagt
ccagetttgt
tcagtggagt
acgttgtcee
tgtcctecac
cacetetcat
tcaccagegt
fgttcacega
tecoccacattt
atgcectoga
gacgaaacct
tccagtacag
atgaagatga
acatcettaga
acaggatctg

ctggaaaatc

4500

4560

4620

468Q

4740

4800

4860

4920

4980

5040

5100

5lel

5220

5280

5340

5400

5460

5520

5580

5640

5700

5760

5820

5880

5940

6000

6060

6120

6180



atcaactttc
caaaaatagt
gtttgatgco
gagaggagtc
cetegtgaag
ctctacagece
aggeatggat
g9ggagatca
gatggecaatc
taggtttgga
geoctgtocag
gaacatgcta
ceteteoeag
tgaccaagkta
ctcattacac
tgagaaagtg
aagaggaact
tgatgtggga
tgcaatgaaa
ctctcaagty
gaacccaatg
tcteattggg
atcaaaaggt
ccggtgacac
gaaagtitga
tctatcaaca

gattccctet

aggcacggga

aagatgttaa
atcttatcaa
atcacagagce
ccagagaaayg
tatggagaaa
atggetttga
cocaaageoco
gtagtgctta
atggrcaatg
gatggttata
gatttetttg
caataccagc
agcaaaaagc
tttgtgaact
aaaaaccaga
aaagaaagct
agacttocet
agaagtasac
acazaattecc
asagacttga
gacatatggg
gttgcaacaa
aatgcacatc
atccattget
agcaccatgg
ttgaatatca
Jgataagetgr

aacttggttc

(175)

caggagatac cactgttacc agaggagatyg

acatccatga agtacatcag aacatgggcer

tgttgactgg
aagttggraa
aatatgctgg
teggegggce
ggeggtoett
catctcatag
gaaggttcag
caatagrigt
gacttgeoatt
ttcecatette
gactccacat
ttgccaagga
cagtagtgga
atgtatgaag
ttgeacecatg
tggatactgt
attacagggg
atttagrttt
tttgaactca
taattcateca
ctcattcact
ggcaatgagt
tgfgtcatgc
gttgacagaa
tctggtggea

cattgttata

gagagaacac
ggttgogtgag
taactatagt
toctghggtg
gtggaattgt
tatggaagaa
gtgocottgge
acgaatagca
tectggaagt
attatcttet
agaagactac
ccaaagtgat
cgttgeagtt
aatcctgtte
tgaagtgttg
actgatacta
cagtgoocttt
ttacctatac
cactttetet
agtaatcatyg
aagccatgoo
gtgccagagt
tcacttttgt
tggtgcecatyg
gtaacatgea

ttgtcectatg

gtggagttct
tgggcgattc
ggaggcaaca
tttctggatg
gcectaagtyg
tgtgaagetce
agtgtccage
gggtccaace
gttctasaag
ctyggocagga
tetgttteke
gatgaccact
ctecacatctt
atacggggtg
tggagaaaag
ttcaatgcaa
gtagcctatg
ctatgtgaaa
ttkbttttegt
gccagegatt
atgcccagga
tattagtgec
gaaagctgct
cgtggctaac
acaaaaaggt

cttegageea

ugbobooobooboodabod

ctttcecttaa
actgcecoctea
tEgeoctttt
ggaaactggy
aacgcaaget
aacccaccac
ttgtcaagga
tttgcactag
atctaaaaaa
cggacctgaa
agaaacacceg
tattecagrat
agacaacact
taaaagacct
ttctacagga
gctgaaagta
agccagaagt
tgcaattcaa
tettgtatgg
ctctattatg
tcetgtgtat
attgatcaaa
gactggttte
aagtttttea
ctgotcagag
atcctgettt
gggtgtetet

tgggtctaca

6240

6300

6360

6420

6480

5540

6600

6660

6720

2780

6840

6900

6360

7020

7080

7140

7200

7260

7320

73BO

7440

7500

7560

7620

7680

7740

7800

7860



ggdtcatect
agccaaactyg
gttcaaacct
catctcaaga
aaatgaaaag
attttaagtt
gtatagagga
agtcatgact
gtttctttes
gtgtatgetg
cagtacactt
ggttgtagga
caatgcaaaa
gaaaacagct
Cttecaaataa
ttcatctott
catttttcag
actgtttcac
attgtttggg
aaaatttgaa
ttttttaaat
tagaagttaa
agtgatatgg
ttectbecteat
tattctaatt
tcaaggccat
tttLaataca
tcatktaatac

attgtggtag

tatgagactc
ctggggctge
agggaageet
tgtttatctg
atggagttgt
ctatcagtga
gtatggecac
agtgcctaga
gatcatttag
tagctgaaag
cctgtgecat
gococcactgta
gocaagaaag
agcttgaaaa
ttggetttge
caatcactag
agttttcraa
taatacttac
gaagttcaag
tattaacgct
ttacagaata
agtcaztatt
catcgttgea
ttaatatttt
cttcattata
attttazaaa
gattgaaagg
tgtgttacct

aaatttttac

ttaaatatac
aagctgctga
gtgcccattt
acacaagtgt
attttgacaa
cttcotgaate
tgcrccacta
aagcaatgtg
gatactctta
agtatgtacg
gttattcage
acaatattgg
tataagggtc
cttgctgaaa
agatattgga
tcaagaaaaa
cccagtctta
tgttaactgt
tgatctttca
aaaggtgtaa
ttatataacc
gattttaaat
atttacagta
tcaaaatcaa
gtaaatctat
atcaaaagge
acctoticrtg
tttaazatag

caactctata

(176)

ttagatcctg
agccagggea
grtcctgacty
attatttctg
aaatgtttgt
cttagaatgg
cLtttatitt
atdgtcagga
atctcacttec
tacgtataag
tcactggtet
gcageccotttt
acaagtttaa
aacacaactt
taccccatta
tataaaaaca
tttitctagt
cttgagagaa
atatcattac
gacttcagat
cactgctgaa
ataagtaatg
tocttcaaaaa
agttatggtt
gagcaacteo
actgtgaact
aagctagaaa
taatttttta

cCcaatcaag

gtaagaggca
tgggattaaa
tectgetaaca
gecettttgaa
actttttaat
cctotttgta
cttatgtaag
tctcatgaca
atcaatcaaa
actagagaga
acaaatatag
ttttettett
acaatgaatt
gtgtttatgg
aatctgacag
acaaatactt
cagtaaacat
aagazaaata
faacttcttc
ttcaaattaa
aaagaaaaaa
aaggcatatt
tacagaattt
toccoctcatttt
ttactteggt
attttgaaga
caatctatag
catfttectg

caaaatttet

ugbobooobooboodabod

aagaatcaac
gagattgtge
tggtacactg
ttaatctaga
gttatttgga
gaaccctgtg
tttgcatate
ttatatttga
tattttttga
tattaagtct
gttgtcttgt
ttaattgcaz
cttcaacagg
catttagtac
tctcaaattt
ccatatggag
ttgtaaaaat
tgagagaact
cactttttee
totttctata
atgatcgttt
tccaataact
atagaataat
actaaaatcg
tecteotgatt
aaacacgaca
ttatacatct
tgtaaaccta

gtatattcecc

7820

7980

8040

8100

8160

8220

8280

8340

8400

8460

8520

85B0

8540

8700

8760

8820

8880

8940

2000

2060

3120

9180

5240

9300

93860

5420

B4B0

3540

9600



tgtggaatgt
ttttgcatet
aagaaaataa
caaacctcac
aatgttgeac
ttcttectegt
tactgaaccc
tgtaatactg
tectattteoca
ttgtgetett
tetattttg
ttctaagtta
ctttatatga
agctgtgaca

aaaaaaaasa

<210> 8
<211> 2261
<212> PRT
<213> Homo

<40D0x> B

acctatgtga
ttgggacacc
taagccctet
actactgtat
atcattcatt
ggntgnatat
tttgatattyg
nagaaatatt
taaggattta
tgttcatecat
cactggaata
aatcatttte
agtattaaasa
ghtctgttaa

dzasaaaaaa

sapliens

gtttcagaaa
tcagaaaact
atacataaat
tteattatet
cactgtatag
atcaggtaaa
agacattaat
gctetaatteo
gettgettat
tggoecteat
tctgagaatt
attaaaagga
tgcatatitc
azazaaaaaa

aaadaaaaaa

Qa7

ttetcaaaat
tattaacaac
gcccageaca
gtactgaaag
taatcattgsa
atatctttecca
ttggacccectt
tttcaaaatg
ceccottcottat
tccaagecact
gcaaaactag
aaagagaaaa
tatgttgtaa
aazaaaazaa

aaas

acgtgttcaa
tgtgaatatg
attcattgtt
caaatgettt
ctaaagccat
aagagccatg
ggtattatct
gtgcatccoe
accctaagat
ttacgctgte
acaaaagter
aaaattttgt
tataatgagt

Sadaaadaaa

ugbobooobooboodabod

aaatttctge
agaaatacag
aaaaaacaac
gtgactatta
ttgctgtgtt
Lgtcatgtas
actagaataa
cttazaaangt
gaagctgttt
tgtaatggga
cacaacagat
atgtcaataa
cacaaaataa

2aagaaaaaa

Met Rla Cys Trp Pro Glo Leu Arg Leu Leu Leu Trp Lys Asn Leu Thr

1

5

1c

15

Phe Arg Arg Arg Gln Thr Cys Gln Leu Leu Leu Glu Val Ala Trp Pro

20

25

30

9660

3720

9780

98440

9900

5560

1co20

10080

101480

10200

1c2e0

10320

10380

10440

10474



Leuw Phe

T¥r Glu

50

Gly Thr

65

Cys Phe

Phe Asn

Leu Leu

Leu Brg

Gln Asp

145

asn Ley

Val Ile

Ile

35

Gln

Leuw

Arg

Lys

Tvr

115

Thr

Phe

Ser

Leu

Phe

His

Pro

Ty

Ser

100

Ser

Leu

Leu

Leu

His

180

Leu

Glu

Trp

Pro

85

Ile

Gln

Gln

val

Pro

165

Lys

Ile

Cys

Val

70

Thr

Val

Lys

Gln

Asp

150

Lys

val

Leu

His

55

Gln

Pro

Ala

Asp

Ile

125

Asn

Sex

Fhe

Ile

40

Phe

Gly

Gly

Arg

Thr

120

Lys

Glu

Thr

Leuy

(178)

Ser

Pro

Ile

Giu

Leu

105

Ser

Lys

Thr

Val

Gln

185

Val Arg

Asn Lys

Ile Cys

75

Ala Pro

20

Phe Ser

Met Lys

Ser Ser

Phe Ser

155

Asp Lys

170

Gly Tyr

Leu Ser

45

Ala Met

60

Asn Ala

Gly Val

Asp Ala

Asp Met

125

Ser Asn

140

Gly Phe

Met Leu

Gln Leu

Tyr

Pro

Asn

Val

Arg

110

Arg

Leu

Leu

Arg

His

150

Pro

Ser

Asn

Gly

85

Arg

Lys

Lys

Ala

175

Ley

ugbobooobooboodabod

Pro

Ala

Pro

a0

Asn

Leu

Val

Leu

His

160

Asp

Thr



Ser

Gln

Ala

Arg

Ala

Phe

Thr

Zer

Ser

Leu

Glu

210

Glu

Thr

Thr

Ser

Asn

250

Arg

Leu

Cyg

185

Val

Arg

Leu

Lys

Val

Ile

Asn

Asn

Ser

val

ABn

Thr

260

AYg

Asn

val

Trp

Gly

Glu

Leu

Ser

245

Leu

sSer

Ser

Cys

Ser

Leu

Axrg

230

Thr

Leu

Trp

Ser

Gly

310

Glu

Lys

Cys

215

Ser

Ser

His

Ser

Ser

285

His

Asp

Ser

200

Gly

Asn

Pro

Ser

Asp

2B0C

Ser

Pro

Ash

(179

Glu

Leu

Met

Ehe

Leu

265

Met

Ser

Glu

Asn

Glu

Pro

Asp

Pra

250

Gly

Arg

Thx

Gly

TyY

Met

Lvs

Ile

235

Ser

Thr

Gln

Gln

Gly

315

Lys

Ile

Glu

Leu

Lys

Leu

Glu

Ile

Gly

Ala

Gln

205

Lys

Lys

Glu

Ala

val

285

Tyr

Ley

Leu

Leu

Leu

Pro

Leu

Gln

270

Met

Gln

Lys

Phe

Gly

Ala

Ile

Ala

255

Glu

Phe

Ala

Ile

Gly

335

ugbobooobooboodabod

Asp

Ala

Leu

240

Giu

Leu

Len

Wal

Lys

320

Gly



(180) ugbobooobooboodabod

Asn Gly Thr Glu Glu Asp Ala Glu Thr Phe Tyr Asp Asn Ser Thr Thr

340 345 is5o

Pre Tyr Cys Asn Asp Leu Met Lys Asn Leu Glu Ser Ser Pro Leu Ser

355 360 365

Arg Ile Ile Trp Lys Ala Leu Lys Pro Leu Leu Val Gly Lys Ile Leu

370 375 380

Tyr Thr Pro Asp Thr Pro Ala Thr Arg Gln Val Met Ala Glu Val hsn

385 390 3985 400

Lys Thr Phe Glo Glu Leu Ala Val Phe His Asp Leu Glu @ly Met Trp

Glu Glu Leu Ser Pro Lys Ile Trp Thr Phe Met Glu Asn Ser Gln Glu
420 425 430

Met Asp Leu Val Arg Met Leu Leu Asp Ser Arg Asp Asn Asp His Phe

435 440 445

Trp Glu Glp Glon Leu Asp Gly Leu Asp Trp Thr Ala Gln Asp Ile Val

450 455 460

Ala Phe Leu Rla Lys His Pro Glu Asp Val Gln Ser Ser Asn Gly Ser

465 470 475 480

Val Tyr Thr Trp Arg Glu Ala Phe Asn Glu Thr Asn Glo Ala Ile Arg

485 490 455



Thr

Tle

Glu

Ser

545

Asp

Gly

Phe

Thr

Pra

625

Tie

Ala

Arg

530

ILle

Asn

Pro

Ala

Gly

610

Cys

Ser

Thr

Lys

Glu

Val

Arg

Tyr

595

Thr

Ty

Arg

500

Glu

Fhe

Leu

Glu

AEla

580

Leu

Glu

Val

Bhe

Vval

Trp

Pro

Arg

565

Asp

Arg

Lys

Asp

Met

Trp

Ala

His

550

Thr

Pro

Asp

Lys

ASD

630

Glu

Leu

Gly

535

His

Asn

Fhe

val

Thxr

&15

Ile

(181)

Cys

Ile

530

ile

val

Lys

Glu

val

600

Gly

Fhe

val

505

Asn

val

Lys

Ile

Asp

Glu

val

Leu

ABn

Lvs

Phe

Tyr

Lys

570

Met

Gln

TyY

Arg

Leu Asn Lys

Ser Met Glu

525

Thr Gly 1le

540

Lys Ile Arg

555

Agp Gly Tyr

Arg Tyr Val

Ala Tle Ile

BR5

Met Gln Gln

620

Val Met Ser

635

Leu

510

Leu

Thr

Met.

Trp

530

Arg

Met

Arg

ugbobooobooboodabod

Glu Pro

Leu Asp

Irc Gly

Asp Ile

560

Asp Pro

575

Gly Gly

Val Leu

Prc Tyr

Ser Met

640



(182) ugbobooobooboodabod

Pro Leu Phe Met Thr Leu Ala Trp Ile Tyr Ser Val Bla Val Ile Ile

645 650 655

Lys Gly Tle Val Tyr Glu Lys Glu Ala Arg Leu Lys Glu Thr Met Arg

660 3% 670

ile Met Gly Leu Asp Asn Ser Ile Leu Trp Fhe Ser Trp Phe Ile Ser

675 680 685

Ser Leu Ile Pro Leu Leu Val Ser Ala Gly Leu Leu Val Val Ile Leu

690 E95 700

Lys Leu Gly Asn Leu Leu Pro Tyr Ser Asp Pro Ser Val Val Phe val

705 710 718 720

Phe Leu Ser Val Phe Ala Val Val Thr Ile Leu Gin Cys Phe Leu Ile

725 730 735

Ser Thr Leu Phe Ser Brg Ala Asn Leu Ala 2la Ala Cys Gly Gly Ile

40 745 750

Ile Tyr Fhe Thr Leu Tyr Leu Pro Tyr Val Leu Cys Val Ala Trp Gln

755 T60 765

Asp Tyr Val Gly Phe Thr Leu Lys Ile Phe Ala Ser Leu Leu Ser Pro

770 775 780

Val Ala Phe Gly Phe Gly Cys Glu Tyr Phe Alz Leu Phe Glu Glu Gln

785 750 795 BOQ



Gly

Asp

Phe

Gln

Trp

B&5S

Lys

Leu

Lys

Thr

Ile

Gly

Leu

Tvxy

850

Phe

Brg

Gly

val

Ser

930

Gly

Phe

835

Gly

Gly

Met

Val

Ala

815

Phe

Val

Asn

8z

Gly

Ile

Glu

Ser

Sex

800

Val

Leu

Gln

805

Leu

Val

Pra

Glu

Glu

885

Ile

Asp

Gly

Trp

Thr

Met

Arg

Ser

870

Ile

Gln

Gly

His

Asp

Thr

Thr

Pra

Asp

Cys

Asn

Leu

Asn

835

(183)

Asn

Ser

Trp

840

Trp

Glu

Met

Leu

Ala

820

Gly

Leu

Ile

825

Tyr

Tyr

Lys

Glu

Val

905

Leu

Ala

Phe Glu

810

Ser

Ile

Phe

Ser

Glu

BS0

Lys

ABn

Gly

Met

Glu

Pro

His

875

Glu

val

Fhe

Lys

ugbobooobooboodabod

Ser Proc Val Giu Glu

815

Met Leu Phe Asp Thr

830

Ala Val Phe Pro Gly

B45S

Cys Thr Lys Ser Tvyr

B&D

Pro Gly Ser Asn Gln

8E0

Pro Thr His Leu Lys

8595

Tyr Arg Asp Gly Met

81¢G

Tyr Gilu Gly Gln Ile

32t

Thx Thr Thr Met Ser

S40



Jle Ley

945

Gly Lys

val Cys

His Ile

Lys Ala

101¢

Lys Leu

1025

Leu Ser

Asp Glu

Thr Gly Leu

Asp lle Arg

965

(184)

Phe Pro Pro Thr

250

Ser Glu Met Ser

Pro Gln His Asn Val Leu Phe

980

285

Trp Phe Tyr Ala Arg Leu Lys

995

Glu Met Glu

Lys Ser Lys

1000

Gln Met Ala Leuy

1015

Thr Ser Gln Leu

1030

Val Ala Leu

1045

Pro Thr Ala

1060

Glu Leu Leu Leu Lys

His His

10%0

1075

Met Esp Glu

Alz Phe Val Gly

Ser Gly Thx Ala

355

Thr Ile Arg Gln

570

Asp Met Leu Thr

Gly Leu Ser Glu

1005

Asp Val Gly Leu

1020

Ser Gly Gly Met

1035

Gly Ser Lys Val

1050

Tyr Ile

Asn Leu

575

val Glu

EEN

Lys His

Pro Ser

Glp Arg

ugbobooobooboodabod

Leu

960

Gly

Gilu

Val

Ser

Lys

1040

Val Ile

1055

Leu

Gly Val Asp Pro Tyr Ser Arg Arg Gly Ile Trp

1065

1070

Tyr Arg Gln Gly Arg Thr Ile Ile Leu Ser

1080

1085

Ala Asp Val Leu Gly Asp Arg Ile Ala Ile

1095

1100

Thr

Ile



(185)

ugbobooobooboodabod

Ser His Gly Lys Leu Cys Cys Val Gly Ser Ser Leu Phe Leu Lys Asn

1105 1110

Gln Leu Gly Thr Gly Tyr Tyr Leu Thr Leu Val

1125

1115

1iz0

Ser Eer Lleu Ser Ser Cys Arg Asn Ser Ser Ser Thr Val

1140

Lys Lvs Glu Asp Ser Val Ser Gln Ser Ser Ser

1155

1160

1145

1165

1120

Lys Lys Asp vVal Glu

1135

Ser Tyr Leu

1150

Asp Ala Gly Leu Gly

Ser Asp His Clu Ser Asp Thr Leu Thr Ile Asp Val Ser Ala Ile Ser

1170

1175

1180

Asn Leu Ile Arg Lys His Val Ser Glu Ala Arg Leu Val Glu asp Iie

1185

1180

1195

1200

Gly His Glu Leu Thr Tyr val Leu Pro Tyr Glu Ala Ala Lys Glu Gly

1205

Elz Phe Val Glu Leu

1220

Gly Ile Ser Ser Tyr

1235

1210

1215

Phe His Glu Ile Asp Asp Arg Leu Ser Asp Leu

1225

1230

Gly Ile Ser Glu Thr Thr Leu Giu Glu Ile The

1240

1245



(186) ugbobooobooboodabod

Leuy Lys Val Ala Glu Glu Ser Gly Val Asp Ala Glu Thr Ser Asp Gly

1250 1255 1260

Thr Leu Pro Ala Arg Arg Asn Arg Arg Ala Phe Gly Asp Lys Gin Ser

1265 1270 1275 1280

Cys Leu Arg Pro Phe Thr Glu Asp Asp Ala Ala Asp Pro Asn Asp Ser

1285 1290 1285

4sp Ile Asp Pro Glu Ser Arg Glu Thr Asp Leu Leu Ser Gly Met Asp

1300 1305 1210

Gly Lys Gly Sexr Tyr Glo Val Lys Gly Trp Lys Leu Thr Gln Gin Gln

131s 1320 1325

Phe val Ala Leu Leu Trp Lys Arg Leu Leu Ile Ala Arg Arg Ser Arg

1330 1335 1340

Lys Gly Phe Phe Ala Gln Ile Val Leu Pro ala Val Phe val Cys Ile

1345 1350 1355 1360

2la Leu Val Phe Ser Leu Ile Val Pro Pro FPhe Gly Lys Tyr Pro Ser

1365 1370 1375

Leu Glu Leu Gln Pro Trp Met Tyr Asn Glu Gin Tyr Thr Phe Val Ser

1380 131B5 1320

Asn Asp Ala Pro Glu Asp Thr Gly Thr Leu Glu Leu Leu Asn Bla Leu

1355 1400 1405



(187) ugbobooobooboodabod

Thr Lys Asp Pro Gly Phe Gly Thr Arg Cys Met Glu Gly Asn Pro Ile

l41¢ 1415 1420

Pro Asp Thr Pro Cys Gln Ala Gly Glu Glu Glu Trp Thr Thr Ala Pro

1425 1430 1435 14490

Val Pro Gln Thr Ile Met Agp Leu Phe Gln Asn Gly Asn Trp Thr Met

1445 1450 1455

Gln &sn Pro Ser Pro Ala Cys Gln Cys Ser Ser Asp Lys Ile Lys Lvs

1460 1465 1470

Met Leu Pro val Cys Pro Pro Gly Bla Gly Gly Leu Pro Pro Pre Gln

1475 1480 1485

Arg Lys Gln &sn Thr Ala Asp Ile Leu Gln Asp Leu Thr Gly Arg Asn

1490 1455 1506

Ile Ser Asp Tyr Leu Val Lyg Thr Tyr Val Gin Ile Ile Ala Lys Ser

1505 1510 1515 1520

Leu Lys Asn Lys Ile Trp Val Asn Glu Phe Arg Tyr Gly Gly Phe Ser

1525 1530 1535

Leu Gly Val Ser aAsn Thr Gln Ala Leu Pro Pro Ser Gln @iu Val Asn

1540 1545 1850



(188) ugbobooobooboodabod

Asp Ala Ile Lys Gln Met Lye Lys His

1555 1560

Ser Ala Asp Arg Phe Leun Asn Ser Leu

1570 1578

Asp Thr Arg Asn Asn Val Lys Val Trp

1585 1530

Ala Ile Ser Ser Phe Leu Asn Val TIle

1605

Azn Leu Gln Lys Gly Glu Asn Pro Ser

1620 1625

Asn His Pro Leu Asn Leu Thr Lys Gln

1635 1640

Met Thr Thr Ser Val asp Val Leu Val

1650 1655

Met Ser Phe Val Pro Ala Ser Phe val

1665 1670

Val Ser Lys Ala Lys His Leu Gln Phe

le8s

Ile Tyr Trp Leu Ser Asn Phe Val Trp

17490 17068

Leu Lys Leu Ala Lys Asp Ser

1565

Gly Arg Phe Met Thr Gly Leu

1580

Phe Asn Asn Lys Gly Trp His

1535 1e00

Asn Asn Ala Ile Leu Arg Ala

1610 1615

His Tyr Gly Ile Thr Ala FPhe

1630

Gin Leu Ser Glu val Ala Leu

1645

Ser Ile Cys Val Ile Phe Ala

1660

Val Phe Leu Ile Gln Glu Arg

1675 1680

Ile Ser Gly Val Lys Pro Val

1690 1685

Agp Met Cys Asn Tyr Val val

171¢



(189) ugbobooobooboodabod

Pro Ala Thr Leu Val Ile Ile Ile Phe Ile Cys Phe Gln Glo Lys Ser

1715 1720 1725

Tyr Val Ser Ser Thr Asn Leu Pro Val Leu Ala Leu Leu Leu Leu Leu

1730 1738 1740

Tyr Gly Trp Ser Ile Thr Pro Leu Met Tyr Pro Rla Ser Phe Val Fhe

1745 1750 1755 1760

Lys Il2 Pro Ser Thr Ala Tyr Val val Leu Thr Ser Val Asn Leu Phe

1765 17790 1775

Ile Gly Ile Asn Gly Ser Val Ala Thr Phe val Leu Glu Leu Phe Thr

1780 1785 1790

Asp Asn Lys Leu Asn Asn Ile Asn Asp Ile Leu Lys Ser Val Phe Len

1785 1850 1805

Ile Phe Pro His Phe Cys Leu Gly Arg Gly Leu Ile Asp Met val Lys

1810 1815 1820

Asn Gln Ala Met Ala Asp Ala Leu Glu Arg Phe Gly Glu Asn Arg Phe

1i82s i830 1835 1840

val Ser Pro Leu Ser Trp Asp Leu Val Gly Arg Asn Leu Phe Ala Met

1845 1850 1855



(190)
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Ala Val Glu Gly Val Val Phe Phe Leu Ile Thr val Leu Ile Gln Tyr

1850 1865

Arg Phe Phe Ile Arg Pro Arg Pre Val

1875 1880

Asn Asp Glu Asp Glu Asp Val Arg Arg

1820 18585

Gly Gly Gly Gln Asn Rsp Ile Leu Glu

1305 1910

187Q

Asn Ala Lys Leu Ser Pro Leu

1885

Glu Arg Glm Arg Ile Leu Asp

13400

Ile Lys Glu Leu Thr Lys Ile

1915

1820

Tyr Arg Arg Lys Rrg Lys Pro Ala Val Asp Arg Ile Cys Val Gly Ile

1825

1930

1535

Pro Pro Gly Glu Cys Phe Gly Leu Leu Gly vVal Asn Gly Ala Gly Lys

1940 1545

1350

Ser Ser Thr Phe Lys Met Leu Thr Gly Asp Thr Thr Val Thr arg Gly

15855 1960

1965

Asp Ala Phe Leu Asn Lys Asn Ser Ile Leu Ser Asn Ile His Glu Val

1970 1975

His Gln Asn Met Gly Tyr Cys Pro Gln Phe Asp Ala

1985 1930

Leu Thr Gly Arg Glu His Val Glu Phe Phe Ala Len

2005

201¢

1985

1580

Ile Thr Glu Leu

2000

Leu Arg Gly Val

2015



(191) ugbobooobooboodabod

Pre Glu Lys Glu val Gly Lys val Gly Glu Trp Ala Ile Arg Lys Leu

2020 2025 2030

Gly Leu Val Lys Tyr Gly Glu Lys Tyr Ala Gly Asn Tyr Ser Gly Gly

2035 2040 2045

Asn Lys Arg Lys Leu Ser Thr Ala Met Ela Leu Ile Gly Gly Pro Pro

2050 2DE5 2080

val Val phe Leu Asp Glu Pro Thr Thr Gly Met Asp Pro Lys Bla Arg

2065 2070 20758 2080

Arg Phe Leu Trp Asn Cys Ala Leu Ser Val val Lys Glu Gly Axg Ser

2085 2090 2095

val Val Leu Thr Ser His Ser Met Glu Glu Cys Glu Ala Leu Cys Thr

2100 2108 2130

Arg Met Ala Ile Met Val Asn Gly Arg Phe Arg Cys Leu Gly Ber Vval

2115 2120 2125

Gln His Leu Lys Asn Arg Phe Gly Asp Gly Tyr Thr Ile Val val Arg

2130 2135 2140

Ile Ala Gly Sex Asn Pro Asp Leu Lys Pro Val Gln Asp Phe Phe Gly

2145 2150 2155 2160



(192) ugbobooobooboodabod

Leu Ala Phe Pro Gly Ser Val Leu Lys Glu Lys His Arg &sn Met Leu

2165 2170 2175

Gln Tyr Gln Leu Pro Ser Ser Leu Ser Ser Leu Ala Arg Ile Phe Ser

2180 2185 2180

Ile Leu Ser Gln Ser Lys Lys Arg Leu His Ile Glu Asp Tyr Ser Val

2185 2200 2205

Ser Gln Thr Thr Leu Asp Gln Val Phe Val Asn Phe Ala Lys Asp Gln

2210 2215 2220

Ser Asp Asp Asp His Leu Lys Asp Leu Ser Leu His Lys Asn Glp Thr

2225 22390 2235 2240

val Val Asp Val Ala Val Leu Thr Ser Phe Leu Gln Asp Glu Lys val

2245 2250 2255

Lys Glu Ser Tyr val

2260

<210> 9
<21l> 10474
<212:» DWA

<213> Homo sapiens

«400> 9

tctagaactg ggtaccaget gctagcaagc ttoggcacga gcegoagage cgagoogace 60



cttectoctece
ctecagggoge
cttgtcaagg
ccacgggegt
tgggcgtgct
gaacctcact
atttatcttc
atgccatttt
catctgtaat
tgttggaaac
tttatacage
gcagatcaag
cttctetgog
gagggotgat
totgtgeaat
gctttgtgge
ggacatcctg
gotggetgaa
cagcatgaga
ctecageteo
99ga93999g
ctttggagge
ttactgcaat
agct.ctgaag
greaggtcatg
aggcatgtgg
ggaccttgte

ggatggctta

3ggctgegge
tttgetectt
ggtaggagaa
ceetgetgtyg
ggctgaggga
ttecagaagaa
ctgatccetga
ccaaataaag
gceaacaace
tttzaacaaat
cagaaagaca
aaatccaget
ttcctatate
gtcattetce
ggatcaaaat
ctaccaaagg
aagocaatce
gocacaaaaa
agetggagty
tccacccaaa
ctgaagatca
aatggcactg
gatttgatga
cegetgeteyg
gectgaggtaga
gaggaactca
cggatgcotgt

gattggacag

(193)

agggcagggc
gttitttece
agagacgeaa
a’gctciggee
acatggcttg
gacagacatg
Ectetgtteg
ccatgcecte
coctgtiteog
ccattgtgge
ccagecatgaa
cazacttgaa
acaacctcte
acaaggtatt
cagaagagat
agaaactage
tgagaacact
cattgctgea
acatgcgaca
tetacoagge
agtctcteaa
aggaagatge
agaatttgga
ttgggaagat
acaggaccte
gocccaagat
tggacagcag

cccaagacat

gg9ggagctec
cggtbctgtt
acacaaaagt
gctgecttce
ttggecotcoag
tcagctgtta
gctgagctac
tgcaggaaca
ttacccgact
togoectgtte
ggacatgcge
gotteaagat
tcteccaaag
tttgcaagge
gattcaactt
tgcagcagag
daactetaca
tagtecttyggg
gg9aggtgatg
tgtgtoctegt
ctagtatgag
tgaaacctto
gtctagtect
cctgtataca
ccaggaactg
ctggacctte
ggacaatgac

cgtggegttt

gogcaccaac
ttcteoceett
ggaaaacagt
agggctoccyg
ctgaggttge
ctggaagtygy
ccaccctatg
cttecttggg
cetggggagy
tcagatgete
azagttctga
ttcoctggtgg
tctactgtgg
taccagttac
ggtgaccaag
cgagtactte
tcteccttee
actectageec
tttctgacca
attgtctgeg
gacaacaact
tatgacaact
ctttceoges
coctgacacte
gctgtgtice
atggagaaca
cacttttggy

ttggceaage

ugbobooobooboodabod

agagceggtt
ctocggaagg
taatgaccay
agccacacge
tgctgtggaa
cctyggootct
aacaacatga
ttcaggggat
cteccggagt
ggaggcttet
gaacattaca
acaatgaaac
acaagatgct
atttgacaag
aagtttctga
gttoocaacat
cgagcaagga
aggagergtt
atgtgaacag
ggcatceoccga
acazagcooct
ctacaactee
ttatctggaa
cagccacaayg
atgatctgga
gccaagaaat
aacagcagtt

acccagagga

120

180

240

300

360

420

480

540

600

660

720

780

840

g00

560

1020

1080

1140

1200

1260

1320

1380

1440

1500

1580

1620

le8o

1740



tgteccagten

agcaatccygg

ageaacagaa

dgectggtatt

gtacaagatc

ctgggaccct

cgeetacktyg
Jaaaactggt

gcgggtgatg

tgtgatcate
catgggocotg
tettgtgage
tgatceccage
ctteootgatt
ctacttcacyg
cacactcaag
ctttgocott
tgtggaggaa
cctctatggg
caggceoctgg
gagccaccct
ccacttgaag
ggtggctgte
ccacaatgga
ctegggeoace
gaacctgggy
catctggtte
grcagatggco

gtcaggtgga

agtaatggtt
accatatcto
gtctggetea
gtgttcactg
¢gaatggaca
ggtcctogag
caggatgtgyg
gtctatatge
agcoggtcaa
aagggcatcey
gacaacagra
gotggoetgo
gtggtgrtty
agcacactcct
ctgtacctge
atcttcgota
tttgaggagc
gatggcttea
gtgatgacct
tactttogtt
gutteccaage
ctgggegtgt
gatggccotgy
gcggggaaga
gcctacateco
gtctgteccco
tatgoceget
ctggatgtty

atgcagagaa

ctgtgtacac
gcttcatgga
trcaagaagkte
gaattactec
ttgacaatgt
ctgaccecett
tggagcagyc
aacagatgce
tgcceoctett
tgtatgagaa
tactectggtt
tagtggtcat
tcttcctgte
tctecagage
cctacgteoct
gecotgotgtce
agggcattgg
atctcaccac
ggtacattga
graccaagtc
agaagagaat
ccattcagaa
cactgaattt
cgaccaccat
tgggaaaaga
agcataacgt
tgaaagggct
gtttgeeate

agctatetgt

(194)

ctggagagaa
gtgtgtcaac
catggagety
aggcagcatt
ggagaggaca
tgaggacatg
aatcatcagg
ctateectgt
catgacgetg
ggaggcacgyg
tagrtggtte
cctgaagtta
cgtgttrtget
caacctyggea
gtgtgtgges
tocotgtgget
agtgcagtgg
ttcgatcteoe
ggctgteott
ctactggtrt
gtcagaaatc
cctggtaaaa
ttatgagygge
gtcaatcctg
cattcgetet
gctgtttgac
cLchtgagaag
aagraagetg

ggccttggec

gctttcaacyg
ctgaacaagc
ctggatgaga
gagctygccee
aataaaatcs
tggtacgtcet
gtgctgacgg
tacgttgatg
goeotggattht
ctgaaagaga
attagtagcc
ggaaacctge
gtggtgacaa
geagcotgty
tggraggact
tttgggtttg
gacaacctgt
atgatgctgt
ccaggocagt
ggcgaggaaa
tgcatggagy
gtctaccgag
cagatcacct
accgggttgt
gagatgagca
atgctgactg
cacgtgaagg
aaaagcaaaa

tttgtcgggg

ugbobooobooboodabod

agactaagca
tagaacccat
ggaagttctg
ateatgtcaa
aggatgggta
g9gg9gggett
geaccgagaa
acatctttee
actcagtgge
ccatgcoggat
tcattcetcot
tgceoctacag
tectgeagty
ggggcatcat
acgtgggott
gotgtgagta
ttgagagtce
ttgacacctt
acggaattec
gtgatgagaa
aggaaccrac
atgggatgaa
cctteckggg
tccoeccgac
ccateccggea
tecgaagaaca
€ggagatgga
caagccageot

gatctaaggt

1800

1860

1s20

1880

2040

2100

2160

2220

2280

2240

2400

2460

2520

2580

2640

2700

2760

2820

2880

2940

3060

3060

3120

3180

3240

3200

3360

3420

3480



tgtcattctg
gotgetgcetg
agcggacgte
ctcctcectg
agatgtggaa
aaaggaggac
tgacacgeotg
agceceocggctg
taaggaggyga
catttctagt
agagagtgog
ggccttoggg
aaatgattct
caaagggtce
gtggaagaga
gccagetgtg
gtacceccage
tgatgctcoct
cttecgggace
ggaagagtgg
ctggacaatg
getgcctgtyg
tygcagatatc
tgtgcagatec
cggctttteoo
tgccatoraa
tctecaacage

gttcaataac

gatgaaccca
aaataccgac
ctgggggaca
tttctgaaga
tcctcoccctea
agtgtttctc
accatcgatg
gtggaagaca
gocotttgtgg
tatggcatct
gtggatgctg
gacaagcaga
gacatagacce
taccaggtga
ctgctaattyg
LLtgtetgea
ctggaactte
gaggarcacgg
cgotgtatgg
agcactgece
CaAgaaccctt
tgtocccacag
cttcaggaco
atagccaaaa
ctgggtgtea
caaatgaaga
ttgggaagat

aagagcetgge

(195)

cagectggtgt
aaggcogeac
ggattgccat
accagetggg
gttcetgcag
agagcagtte
tectctgeeat
tagggcatga
aactctttca
cagagacgac
agacctcaga
gotgtottog
cagaatccag
aaggctggaa
ccagacggay
ttgoocttgt
agcecctggat
gaaccctgga
aaggaaacoc
cagttoceoca
cacctgcatg
gyscagggsayg
tgacaggaag
gcttaaagaa
gtaatactca
aacacctaaa
ttatgacagg

atgcaatcag

ggacccttac
cattattete
catctececat
aacaggctac
aaacagtagt
tgatgctgge
ctcecaaccte
gctgacctat
tgagattgat
cctggaagaa
tggtaccttg
ccegttcact
agagacagac
acttacacag
tcggaaagga
gttcageccty
gtacaacgaa
actcocttazac
aatcocagac
gaccatcatg
ccaghgtage
gctgeococtoct
aaacatttcg
caagatctgg
agcacktteoct
gctggccaay
actggacace

ctotttactg

tcceogeagyg
toctacacacc
gggaagctgt
tacctgacct
agsactgtgt
ctgggcagey
atcaggaagc
gtgctgecat
gaccggotct
atattcctea
ccageaagac
gaagatgatg
ttgctcagtyg
caacagtttg
ttctttgete
atcgtgccac
Cagtacacat
gecctecacca
acgccetgece
gacctcettec
agcgacaaaa
ccacaaagaa
gartatctgg
gtgaatgagt
ccgagtcaag
gacagttctg
agaaataatg

aatgtcatca

ugbobooobooboodabod

gaatatggga
acatggatga
gctgtgtggg
tggtcaagaa
catacctgaa
accatgagag
atgtgtctga
atgaagctge
cagacctggg
a&ggtggccga
gaaacaggceg
étgctgatcc
ggatggatgg
tggceotttt
agattgtett
cctttggcaa
ttgtcageaa
aagaccctgg
aggcagggga
agaatgggaa
tcaagaagat
aacaaaacac
tgaagacgta
ttaggtatgg
aagttaatga
cagatcgatt
tcaaggtgtg

acaatgceat

3540

3600

3660

3720

3780

3840

2900

3260

4020

4080

1140

4200

4260

4320

4380

4440

4500

4560

4620

4680

4740

4800

4860

4920

4980

5040

5100

51&0



tctecgggoe
tcatccecotg
ggatgtectt
cgtattcctg
gaageocctgtc
tgccacactg
caatctgeet
gtacccagoos
gaacctecttc
caataagcotyg
ttgecrtggga
aaggtttggy
cttogeocatg
atcctteate
agatgtgagg
aatcaaggag
cgrgggeatct
atcaactttc
cadaaatagt
gtttgatgec
gagaggagrc
cectogtgaag
ctctacageco
aggcatggat
ggggagatca
gatggcaatc
taggtttgga
goctgtccag

gaacatgceta

aacctgcaaa
aatctcacca
gtgtccatct
atcraggagc
atctactgge
gtcattatca
gtgetagoce
tcotttgtge
attggecatta
aataatatca
cgagggetca
gagaatcget
gccgrggaag
aggeccagac
cgggaaagac
ttgacgaaga
cctoeotggty
aagatgttaa
atcttatcaa
atcacagagc
ccagagaaag
tatggagaaa
atggctttga
cccaaageoe
gtagtgctta
atggtcaatyg
gatggttata
gattitctttg

caatacgage

(196)

agggagagaa
agcagcagct
gtgteatcott
gggtcagcaa
tctoctaacte
totteatotg
ttoctacttte
tecaagatoce
atggcageogt
atgatateot
tcgacatggt
ttgtgtcacc
gggtggtgte
ctgtaaatgc
agagaattct
tatatagaag
agtgetttgg
caggagatac
acatccatga
tgttgactgg
aagttggcaa
aatatgctgyg
toggogggee
ggcggttett
catcteatay
gaaggttoag
caatagttgt
gacttgcatt

ttcecatette

cectagoecat
ctcagaggtyg
tgcaatgter
agcaaaacac
tgtctaggat
cttccageag
gctgtatggg
cagcacagee
ggccaccettt
gaagtccgtg
gaaaaaccag
attatcttgg
ctteoctcatt
aaagctatct
tgatggtgga
gaagcggaag
gctoctggga
cactgttace
agtacatcag
gagagaacac
ggttggtgag
taactatagt
tectgtggtg
gtggaattgt
tatggaagaa
gtgccttgge
acgaatagca
tcoctggaagt

attatetict

tatggaatta
gobectgatga
ttcgtcccag
ctgcagttca
atgtgcaatt
aagtcctatg
tggtcaatca
tatgtggtge
gtgctggage
ttcttgatot
gcaatggetg
gacttggtgg
actgttctga
cctetgaatg
ggccagaaty
cctgectgttg
gttaatgggg
agaggagatg
aacatgggect
gtggagttct
tgggegattce
ggaggcaaca
tttetggatg
gecctaagtyg
tgtgaagctc
agtgtccage
gggtccaace

gttctaaaag

ctggecagga

ugbobooobooboodabod

ctgotttcaa
ccacatoagt
ccagctttgt
tcagtggagt
acgttgtcce
tgtcctecac
cacctotcat
tcaccagoegt
tgttcaccga
tcccacatet
atgccoctgga
gacgaaacct
tccagtacag
atgaagatga
acatcttaga
acaggatttg
ctggaaaatc
ctttoocttaa
actgeoctca
ttgeocttet
ggaaactggg
aacgcaagcet
aacceaccac
ttgtcaagga
tttgcactag
atctaaaaaa
cggacctgaa
agaaacaccg

tattcagcat

5220

5280

5340

5400

5460

5520

5580

5640

5700

5760

SB20

5880

5940

6000

6060

6120

&180

6240

6300

6360

6420

6480

6540

B&00

6660

6720

&7840

6840

&900



cctoctoceoag
tgaccaagta
cteattacac
tgagaaagtyg
aagaggaact
tgatgtggga
tgcasgtgaaa
ctctcaagtg
gaacocaatg
tctcattggg
atcaaaaggt
ceggtgacac
gaaagtttga
tctatcaaca
gattcecotot
aggeacggga
gggtcatcct
agccaaactg
gttcaaacct
catetcaaga
aaatgaaaag
attttaagtt
gtatagaaga
agtcatgact
gtttotttoa
grtgtatgctg
cagtacactt

ggttgtagga

agcaaaragce
tttgtgaact
aaaaaccaga
aaagaaagct
agactttcet
agaagtaaac
acaaaattce
aaagacttga
gacatatggg
gttgeaacas
aatgcacatc
atceattget
agcaccatgg
ttgaatatca
gataagctgt
aacttggtte
tatgagactc
ctggggctge
agggaagecct
tgtttatctg
atggagttgt
ctatcagtga
gtatggeccac
agtgcctaga
gatcatttag
tagetgaaag
cectgtgeoat

gcccactgta

gactccacat
ttgocaagga
cagtagtgga
atgtatgaag
ttgrcaccatg
tggatactgt
attacagggg
atttagtttt
tttgaactca
taattcatca
ctcatteoact
ggcaatgagt
tgtgtcatgc
gttgacagaa
tctggtggcea
cattgttata
ttaaatatac
aagctgotga
gtgcccattt
acacaagtgt
attttgacaa
cttotgaate
tgccccacta
aagcaatgty
gatactetta
agtatgtacg
gttattcage

acaatattgg

197)

agaagactac
ccaaagtgat
cgttgecagtt
aatccegtte
tgaagtgttg
actgatacta
cagtgccttt
ttacctatac
cacttttttt
agtaatcatg
aagccatgec
gtgocagagt
tecacttttgr
tggtgceatyg
gtaacatgca
ttgtaoctatyg
ttagatcctg
agccagggea
gtcctgactg
attatttctg
aaatgtttgt
cttagaatgg
ttcttatttet
atggtcagga
atctcactte
tacgtataag
tcactggttt

gcagcehtit

toctgtttote
gatgaccact
ctcacatcht
atacggggrg
tggagaaaag
tteoaatgraa
gtagcctatg
ctatgtgaaa
ttttttttgt
gccagegatt
atgrocagga
tattagtgce
gaaagctgcet
cgrtggectaac
acaaaaatgt
cttcgageca
gtaagaggca
tgggattaaa
tetgetaaca
getttttgaa
actttttaat
cctetttgta
cttatgtaag
tcteatgaca
atcaatcaaa
actagagaga
acaaatatag

ctctttoeott

ugbobooobooboodabod

agacaacact
taaaagacct
ttctacagga
gctgaaagta
agecagaagt
tgcaattcaa
tcttgtatgg
ctctattatg
tcctgtgtat
attgatcaaa
gactggttte
aagtttttca
ctgctcagag
accctgotrt
gggtgtctet
tgggtctaca
aagaatcaac
gagattgtge
tggtacactg
ttaatctaga
gttatttgga
gaaccctgtg
tttgecatate
ttatatttga
tattttttga
tattaagtct
gttgtecttgt

ttaattgoaa

£6960

7020

7080

7140

T200

7260

7320

7380

7440

7500

7560

7620

7680

77440

7800

7860

7920

TH80

8040

8100

8160

8220

8280

8340

8400

8460

8520

B5BO



caatgcaaaa
gaaracaget
cttcaaataa
tteatctett
catttttoag
actgtttecac
attgtttggg
azaaattigaa
ttttttaaat
tagaagttaa
agtgatatcgg
ttctccteat
tarttctaatt
tcaaggocat
ttttaataca
trattaatac
attgtggtag
tgtggaatgt
ttttgeatct
aagaaaataa
caaacctcac
aatgttgcac
ttettctegt
tactgaaccc
tgtaatactg
tetatttooa
ttgtgctete
tctatttttg

ttotaagtta

gccaagaaag
agcttgaaaa
ttggctttge
caatcactag
agttttcetaa
taatacttac
gasgttcaag
tattaacget
ttacagaata
agtcaatatt
catcgttgea
traatatttt
crhteattata
attttaaaaa
gattgaaagg
tgtgtracete
azgatttttac
acctatgtga
ttgggacacc
taagcoctet
actactgtat
atcattcatt
ggntgnatat
tttgatattg
nagaaatatt
taaggattta
tgttcatcat
cactggaata

aatcatttte

tataagggtc
cttgctgaaa
agatattgga
fcaagaaaaa
ccroagtotea
tgttaactgt
tgatctttca
aqaggtgtaa
ttatataacc
gattttaaat
atttacagta
tcaaaatcaa
gtagatctat
atcaaaaggc
acctcttctg
tttaaaatag
caactctata
gtrttcagaaa
rcagaaaact
atacataaat
ttcattatct
cactgtatag
atcaggtaaa
agacattaat
gctctaatto
gettgottat
tggecoctcat
cctgagaatt

attaaaagga

(198)

acaagtttaa
aatcacaactt
taccccatta
tataaaaaca
cctttotagt
cttgagagaa
statcattac
gacttcagat
cactgctgaa
ataagtaatg
tcttcaaaas
agttatggtt
gagcaactcc
actgtgaact
aagctagaaa
taatttetia
ctcaatcaag
ttotcaaaat
tattaacaac
geocecagcaca
gtactgaaag
taatcartga
atattttcca
trggaccott
tttcaaaatyg
cccttettat
tccaageact
gcaaaactag

Aafdndgaaaa

acaatgaatt
gtgtttatgg
aatctgacag
acaaatactt
cagtaaacat
aagaaaaata
taacttctte
ttcaaattaa
aaagaaaaaa
aaggcatatt
tacagaattt
tceteocattte
ttacttcggt
attttgasga
caatctatag
cattttcctg
caaaatttct
acgcgttcaa
tgtgaatatg
attcattgtt
caaatgettt

ctaaagccat

aagagccatg
ggtattatct

gtgcatccec

acectaagat

ttacgctgte

acaazaagttt

amaattttgt

ugbobooobooboodabod

ctteaacagg
catttagtac
tctcaaattt
ccatatggag
ttgtaaaaat
tgagagaact
cactttttec
tctttctata
atgattgttt
tccaataact
atagaataat
actaaasatceg
toetotgatkt
aaacacgaca
ttatacatct
tgtaaaccta
gtatattccc
aaatttctgce
agagatacag
aaaaaacaac
gtgactatta
ttgctgtgtt
tgtcatgtaa
actagaataa

cttaaaangt

gaagctgttt

tgtaatggga

cacaacagat

atgtcaataa

B&40

8700

8780

BBZ0

8880

8940

2000

9060

2120

2180

8240

5300

9360

9420

9480

9540

3&00

9660

9720

2780

2840

5300

5960

16020

10480

10340

10200

10260

10320



(199) ugbobooobooboodabod

ctttatatga agtattaaaa tgcatatttc tatgttgtaa tataatgagt cacaaaataa 10380
agctgtgaca gttetgttaz aaaaaaaaaa aaaaaagaazs asdaaaaaasa aaaadasdsas 10440

aanaaadaaa adaaala’aaza aaasaaaasaaa aaaa 10474

<210> 10
211> 22671
<212> PRT

%=213> Homo sapiens

<400G> 10
Met Ala Cys Trp Pro Gln Leu Arg Leu Leu Leu Trp Lys Asn Leu Thr

1 5 10 15

Phe Arg Arg Arg Gln Thr Cys Gln Leu Leu Leu Glu Val Ala Trp Pro

20 25 30

Leu Phe TIle Phe Leu Ile Leu Ile Ser Val Arg Leu Ser Tyr Pro Pro

35 40 45

Tyt Glu Gln His Glu Cys His Phe Pro BAsn Lys Ala Met Pro Ser Ala

50 55 &0

Gly Thr Leu Pro Trp Val Gln Gly Ile Ile Cys Asn Ala Asn Asn Pro

&5 70 75 30

Cys Phe Arg Tyr Pre Thr Pro Gly Glu Ala Pro Gly Val val Gly Asn

8S 50 25



Phe

Leu

Leu

Gln

145

Asn

Val

Ser

Gln

Ala

225

Arg

Asn

Leu

AYg

130

Asp

Leu

Ile

Leu

Glu

210

3lu

Thr

Lys

115

Thr

Phe

Ser

Leuw

Cys

185

Val

Arg

Leu

Ser

100

Ser

Leun

Leu

Leu

His

180

ASD

Ser

Val

Asn

Ile

Gln

Gln

Val

Pro

ia5

Lys

Gly

Glu

Leu

Ser

245

Val

Lys

Gin

Asp

150

Lys

val

Ser

Leu

Arg

230

Thr

Ala

Asp

Ile

135

Asn

Ser

Phe

Cys

215

Ser

Ser

Arg

Thx

120

Lys

Glu

Thr

Leu

Ser

200

Gly

Asn

Pro

(200)

Leu

105

Ser

Lys

Thr

Val

Gln

185

Glu

Leu

Met

Fhe

Fhe

Met

Ser

Phe

Asp

170

Gly

Glu

Pro

Asp

Pro

250

Ser

Lys

Ser

Ser

155

Lys

Tyr

Met

Lys

Ile

235

Ser

Asp

Asp

Sexr

1440

Gly

Met

Gln

Iie

Glu

220

Leu

Lys

Ala

Met

125

ABn

Phe

Leu

Leu

Gln

205

Lys

Lvs

Gliu

Arg

110

Arg

Leu

Leu

Arg

His

190

Leu

Leu

Pro

Leu

ugbobooobooboodabod

Arg Leu

Lys val

Lys Leu

Tyvr His

160

Ala Asp

175

Leu Thr

Gly Asp

ala Ala

Ile Leu

240

Ala Glu

255



(201) ugbobooobooboodabod

Ala Thr Lys Thr Leu Leu His Ser Leu Gly Thr Leu Ala Gln Glu Leu

260 265 270

Phe Ser Met Arg Ser Trp Ser Asp Met Arg Gln Glu Val Met Phe Leu

275 2890 2B5

Thr Asn Val Asn Ser Ser Ser Ser Ser Thr Glao Ile Tyr Gln Ala Val

290 285 300

Ser Arg Ile Val Cys Gly His Pro Glu Gly Gly Gly Leu Lys Ile Lys

305 310 315 320

Ser Leu Asn Trp Tyr Glu Asp Bsn Asn Tyr Lys Ala Leu Phe Gly Gly

325 330 335

Asn Gly Thr Glu Glu Asp Ala Glu Thr Phe Tyr Asp Asn Ser Thr Thr

340 345 50

Pro Tyr Cys Asn Asp Leu Met Lys Asn Leu Glu Ser Ser Pro Leu Ser

3155 360 365

Arg Ile Ile Trp Lys Ala Leu Lys Pro Lew Leu Val Gly Lys Ile Leu

370 375 380

Tyr Thr Pro Asp Thry Pro Ala Thr Arg Gln val Met Ala Glu Val Asn

185 390 395 400



(202) ugbobooobooboodabod

Lys Thr Phe Gln Glu Leu Ala Val Phe His Asp Leu Glu Gly Met Trp

405 410 415

Glu Glu Leu Ser Pro Lys TIle Trp Thr Phe Met Glu Asn Ser ¢ln Glu

420 425 430

Met Asp Leu Val Arg Met Leu Leu Asp Ser Arg Asp Asn Asp His Phe

435 440 445

Trp Glu Gln Glon Leu Asp Gly Leu Asp Trp Thr Ala Gln Asp Ile val

450 455 460

Ala Phe Leu Ala Lys His Pro Glu Asp Val Gln Ser Ser Asn Gly Ser

465 470 475 480

Val Tyr Thr Trp Arg Glu Ala Fhe Asn Glu Thr asn Gln Ala Ile Arg

485 490 485

Thr Ile Ser Arg Phe Met Glu Cys Val Asn Leu Asn Lys Leun Glu Pro

500 505 510

Ile Ala Thr Glu Val Trp Leu Ile Asn Lys Ser Met Glu Leu Leu Asp

515 520 525

Glu Arg Lys Phe Trp Ala Gly Ile Val Phe Thr Gly Ile Thr Pro Gly

530 535 540

Ser Ile Glu Leu Pro His His Val Lys Tyr Lys Ile Arg Met Asp Ile

545 550 555 560



Asp

Gly

Phe

Thr

Pro

625

Pro

Lys

ile

Ser

Asn

Pro

Ala

Gly

610

Cys

Leu

Gly

Met

Leun

650

val

Arg

Tyr

595

Thr

Tyr

FPhe

Ile

Gly

675

Ile

Glu

Ala

580

Leu

Glu

Val

Met

Val

660

Leu

Pre

Arg

565

Asp

Gln

Lys

asp

Thx

645

Tyr

Asp

Leu

Thr Asn

Pro Phe

hsp Val

Lys Thr

£15

Asp Ile

630

Leu Ala

Glu Lys

Asn Ser

Leu val

6595

(203)

Lys

Glu

Val

500

Gly

Phe

Trp

Glu

Ile

680

Ser

Ile

Bsp

585

Glu

Val

Leu

Ile

Ala

665

Leu

Ala

Lys

370

Met

Glon

Tyr

Arg

TyYr

650

Arg

Trp

Gly

ugbobooobooboodabod

Asp Gly Tyr Trp asp Pro

Trp

Ala

Met

val

&35

Ser

Leu

Phe

Leu

Tyr Val

Iie Ile

505

Gln Gln

620

Met Ser

Val Ala

Lys Glu

S=r Trp

685

Leu Val

700

575

Trp Gly Gly

526

Arg Val Len

Met Pro Tyxr

Arg Ser Met

640

Val Ile Ile

655

Thr Met Arg

670

Phe Ile ser

Val Ile Leu



Lys

705

Phe

Serxr

Iie

Asp

Val

7B5

Gly

Phe

Gln

Leu

Leu

Thr

Tyr

Tyr

770

Ala

Ile

Gly

Lewu

TyrY

850

Gly Asn

S5er Val

Leu Phe

740

Phe Thr

755

Val Gly

Phe Gly

Gly val

Phe Asn

820

Tyr Glv

835

Gly Ile

Leu

Phe

725

Ser

Leu

Phe

Phe

Gln

805

Leu

Val

Pro

Leu

Ala

Arg

Tyx

Thr

Gly

T80

Txp

Thr

Met

Arg

Fro

Val

Ala

Leu

Leu

775

Cys

Asp

Thr

Thr

Pro

855

(204)

Tyr

val

Asn

Prao

760

Lys

Glu

AST

Ser

Trp

840

TIp

sexr

Thr

Leu

745

Tyr

Ile

Tyr

Leu

Ile

825

Tyr

TYr

Asp

Ile

T30

ala

Val

Phe

Phe

Phe

81c

Ser

Ile

Bhe

Pro

715

Len

Ala

Ley

Ala

Ala

785

Glu

Met

Glu

Pro

Ser Val

Gln Cys

Ala Cys

Cys Vval

Teh5

Ser Leu

Leu Phe

Ser Pro

Met Leu

Ala val

845

Cys Thr

BEO

Val

Phe

GLy

750

Ala

Leu

Glu

Val

Phe

B30

FPhe

Lys

ugbobooobooboodabod

Phe val

720

Leu Ile

735

Gly Ile

Trp Glo

Ser Pro

Glu Gin

8OO

Glu Glu

B15

Asp Thr

Pro Gly

Ser Tyr



(205) ugbobooobooboodabod

Trp Phe Gly Glu Glu Ser Rsp Glu Lys Ser His Pro Gly Ser Asn Gln

865 870 875 880

Lys Arg Met Ser Glu Ile Cys Met Glu Glu Glu Pro Thr His Leu Lys

885 830 895

Leu Gly val Ser Ile Gln Asn Leu Val Lys val Tyr Arg Asp Gly Met

800 %058 21a

Lys Val Ala Val asp Gly Leu Ala Leu Asn Phe Tyr Glu Gly Glo Ile

915 520 925

Thr Ser Phe Leu Gly His Asn Gly Ala Gly Lys Thr Thr Thr Met Ser

930 235 sS40

Tle Leu Thr Gly Leu Phe Pro Pro Thr Ser Gly Thr Ala Tyr Ile Leu

945 3540 955 960

Gly Lys Asp Ile Arg Ser Glu Met Ser Thr Ile Arg Gln Asn Leu Gly

965 370 975

Val Cys Pro Gln His Asn Val Leu Dhe Asp Met Leu Thr Val Glu Glu

980 585 380

His Ile Trp Phe Tyr Ala Arg Leu Lys Giy Lew Ser Glu Lys His val

895 1400 1005



Lys Ala Glu Met Glu @¢ln

1010

Lys Leu Lys Ser Lys Thr

1025 1030

Leu Ser Val Ala Leuw Ala

1045

Asp Glu Pro Thr ala Gly

1060

Glu Leu Leu Leu Lys Tyr

1075

His His Met Asp Glu Ala

1080

Ser His Gly Lys Leu Cys

1105 11lic

Gln Leu Gly Thr Gly Tyr

1125

Ser Ser Leu Ser Ser Cys

1140

Lys Lys Glu Asp Ser Val

1155

(206)

Met Ala Leu Agp Val

1015

Ser Gln Leu Ser Gly

1035

ugbobooobooboodabod

Gly Leu Pro Ser Ser

1020

Gly Met Gln Arg Lys

1040

Phe Val Gly Gly Ser Lys Val Val Ile Leu

1050

Val Asp Pro Tyr Ser

1065

Arg Gln Gly Arg Thr

1080

Asp Val Leu Gly Asp

10385

Cys Val Gly Ser Ser

1115

Tyr Leu Thr Leu Val

1130

Arg Asn Ser Ser Ser

1145

Ser Gln Ser Ser Ser

116{

1055

Arg Arg Gly Ile Trp

1070

Ile Ile Leu Ser Thr

1485

Arg Ile Ala Ile Ile

1100

Leu Phe Leu Lys Asno

1120

Lys Lys Asp Val Glu

1135

Thr val Ser Tyr Leu

1150

Asp Ala Gly Leu Gly

1168



(207) ugbobooobooboodabod

fer Asp His Glu Ser Asp Thr Lew Thr Ile Asp Val Ser Ala Ile Ser

1170 1175 1180

Asn Leu Ile Arg Lys Ris Val Ser Glu Ala Arg Leu Val Glu Asp Ile

1185 1130 1155 1200

Gly His Glu Leu Thr Tyr Val Leu Pro Tyr Glu Ala Ala Lys Glu Gly

1205 121¢ 1215

Ala Phe Val Glu Leu Phe His Glu Ile Asp Asp Arg Leu Ser Agp Leu

1220 1225 1230

Gly Ile Ser Ser Tyr Gly Ile Ser Glu Thr Thr Leu Glu Glu Ile Phe

1235 1240 1245

Leu Lys Val Ala Glu Glu Ser Gly Val Asp Ala Glu Thr Ser Asp Gly

1250 1255 1260

Thr Leu Pro Ala Arg Arg Asn Arg Arg Ala Phe Gly Asp Lys Gln Ser

1265 1270 1275 1280

Cys Leu Arg Pro Phe Thr Glu Asp Asp Ala Ala Asp Pro Asn Asp Ser

1285 1230 1295

Asp Ile Asp Fro Glu Ser Arg Glu Thr Asp Leu Leu Ser Gly Met Asp

1300 12405 1310



(208)

ugbobooobooboodabod

Gly Lys Gly Ser Tyr Gln vVal Lys Gly Trp Lys Leu Thr Gln Gln Gin

1315 1320

Fhe Val Ala Leu Leu Trp Lys Arg Leu Leu Ile Ala

1330 1335 1340

Lys Gly Phe Phe Ala Gln Ile Val Leu Pro Ala Val

1345 1380 1355

Ala Leu val Phe Ser Leu Ile Val Pro Pro FPhe Gly

13€5 1370

Leu Glu Leu Gln Pro Trp Met Tyr Asn Glu Gin Tyr

1280 1385

1325

Arg Arg Ser Arg

Phe Val Cys Ile

13e0

Lys Tyr Pro Ser

13275

Thr Phe Val Zer

1330

Asn Asp Ala Pro Glu Asp Thr Gly Thr Leu Glu Leu Leu Asn Ala Leu

1385 1400

1405

Thr Lys Asp Pro Gly Phe Gly Thr Arg Cys Met Glu Gly Asn Pro Ile

14140 1415 1420

Pro Asp Thr Pro Cys Gle Ala Gly Glu ¢lu Glu Trp Thr Thr Ala Pro

1425 1430 1435

1440

V¥al Pro Gln Thr Ile Met Asp Leu Phe Gln Asn Gly Asn Trp Thr Met

1445 1450

1455

Gln Asn Pro Ser Pro Ala Cys Glo Cys Ser Ser Asp Lys Ile Lys Lvs

1460 1465

1470



Met Leu Pro

1475

Arg Lys Gln Asn Thr Ala Asp

1430

Ile Ser Asp

1505

Leu Lys Asn

Leu Gly val

Asp Rla Ile

1555

Ser Ala Asp

1570

Asp Thr Arg

1585

Ala Ile Ser

Wal

Tyr

Lys

Sexr

1540

Lysg

Arg

Asn

Ser

(209)

ugbobooobooboodabod

Cys Pro Pro Gly Ala Gly Gly Leu Pro Pro Pro Gin

1480

1485

1500

1485

Ile Leu Gln Asp Leu Thr Gly Arg Asn

Leu Val Lys Thr Tyr Val Gln Ile Ile ala Lys Ser

1510

151s

1529

Ile Trp val Asn Glu Phe Arg Tyr Gly Gly Phe Ser

1525

1530

1535

Asn Thrx Gln Ala Leu Pro Pro Ser Glno Glu Val Asn

GLln Met Lys Lys

1560

Phe Leu Asn Ser

1575

Asn Val Lys Val

1550

Phe Leu Asn Val

1608

1545

His

Leu

1550

Leu Lys Leu Ala Lys Asp Ser

Gly Arg Phe

1580

1565

Met

Trp Phe Asn Asn Lys

Ile

1595

Asn Asn Ala

1610

Ile

Thr Gly Leu

Gly Trp His

1600

Leu Arg Ala

1615



(210) ugbobooobooboodabod

Agn Leu Gln Lys Gly Glu Asp Pro Ser His Tyr Gly Ile Thr Ala Phe

1620 1625 i&e30

Asn His Pro Leu Asn Leu Thr Lys Gln Glo Leu Ser Glu val 2la Leu

1635 1640 L6435

Met Thr Thr Ser Val Asp Val Leu Val Ser Ile Cys Val Ile Phe Ala

1650 1655 1660

Met Ser Phe Val Pro Ala Ser Phe val Val Phe Leu Ile Gln Glu Arg

1665 1670 1675 1680

Val Ser Lys Ala Lys His Leu Gin Phe Ile Ser Gly val Lys Pro val

1685 1690 leas

Ile Tyr Trp Leu Ser Asn Phe Val Trp Asp Met Cys Asn Tyr Val val

1700 1705 1710

Pro Ala Thr Leu Val Ile Ile Ile Phe Ile Cys Phe Gin Gln Lys Ser

1715 1720 1725

Tyr Val Ser Ser Thr Asn Leu Pro Val Leu Ala Leu Leu Leu Leu Leu

1730 1735 1740

Tyr Gly Trp Ser Ile Thr Pro Leu Met Tyr Proc Ala Ser Phe Val Phe

1745 1750 1755 1760

Lys Ile Pre Ser Thr Ala Tyr Val Val Leu Thr Ser Val &sn Leu FPhe

1765 1770 1775



(211) ugbobooobooboodabod

Ile Gly Ile asn Gly Ser Val Ala Thr Phe Val Leu Glu Leu Phe Thr

1780 1785 1790

Asp Asn Lys Leu Asn Asn Ile Asn Asp Ile Leu Lys Ser Val Phe Leu

1795 1800 1805

Ile Phe Pro His Phe Cys Leu @ly Arg Gly Leu Ile Asp Met Val Lys

1810 1815 lszo

Asn Glo Ala Met ARla Bep Ala Leu Glu Arg Phe Gly Glu Asn Arg Phe

1825 1830 1835 1340

Val Ser Pro Leu Ser Trp Asp Leu val Gly Axg Asn Leu Phe Ala Met

1845 i850 1855

Ala Val Glu Gly Val Val Phe Phe Leu Ile Thr val Leu Ile Gln Tyxr

1880 1865 1870

Arg Phe Phe Ile Arg Pro Arg Pro Val Asp Ala Lys Leu Ser Pro Leu

1875 1880 1885

Asn Asp Glu Asp Glu Asp Val Arg Arg Glu Arg Gln Arg Ile Leu Asp

1890 1895 1200

Gly Gly Gly Gln Asn Asp Ile Leu Glu Ile Lys Glu Leu Thr Lys Ile

1805 1910 1515 1520



(212) ugbobooobooboodabod

Tyr Arg Arg Lys Arg Lys Pro Ala Val Asp Arg Ile Cys Val Giy Ile

1928 1930 1935

Pre Pro Gly Glu Cys Phe Gly Leu Leu Gly Val Asn Gly Ala Gly Lys

19440 1945 1950

Ser Ser Thxy Phe Lys Met Leu Thr Gly Asp Thr Thr Val Thr Arg Gly

1855 1960 1965

Asp Ala Phe Leu Asn Lys Asn Ser Ile Leu Ser Asn Ile His Glu Val

1370 1575 1580

Hig Glo Asn Met Gly Tyr Cys Pro Gln Phe Asp Ala Ile Thr Glu Len

1985 19220 1995 2000

Leu Thr Gly Axg Gilu His Val Glu Phe Phe Ala Leu Leu BArg Gly Val

2005 2010 2015

Pro Glu Lys Glu Val Gly Lys Val Gly Glu Trp Ala Ile Arg Lys Leu

2020 2025 2030

Gly Leu Val Lys Tyr Gly Glu Lys Tyr ala Gly Asn Tyr Ser Gly Gly

2035 2040 2045

Asn Lys Arg Lys Lei Ser Thr Ala Met Ala Leu Ile Gly &ly Pro Pro

2050 2055 2060

Val val Phe Leu Asp Glu Preo Thr Thr Gly Met Asp Pro Lys Ala Arg

2065 2070 2075 2080



(213) ugbobooobooboodabod

Arg Phe Leu Trp Asn Cys Ala Leu Ser Val val Lys Glu Gly Arg Ser

2085 2090 2095

Val val Leu Thr Ser His Ser Met Glu Glu Cys Glu Ala Leu Cys Thr

2100 2105 2110

Arg Met Ala Ile Met Val Asn Gly Arg Phe Arg Cys Leu Gly Ser Val

2115 2120 2125

Gln His Leu Lys Asn Arg Phe Gly Asp Gly Tyr Thr Ile Val val Arg

2130 2135 2140

Ile Ala Gly Ser Asn Pro Asp Leu Lys Pro Val Gln Asp Phe Phe Gly

2145 2150 21583 2160

Leu 2la Phe Pro Gly Ser Val Leu Lys Glu Lys His Arg Asn Met Leu

2165 2170 2175

Gln Tyr Gln Leu Pro Ser Ser Leu Ser Ser Leu Ala Arg Ile Phe Sex

21840 2185 21%9qQ

Ile Leu Ser Glo Ser Lys Lys Arg Leu His Ile Glu Asp Tyr Ser Vval

2185 2200 2205

Ser Gln Thr Thr Leu Asp Gln Val Phe Val Asn Phe ala Lys Asp Gln

2210 2215 2220



(214) ugbobooobooboodabod

Ser Asp Asp Asp His Leu Lys Asp Leu Ser Leu Hig Lys Asn Gin Thr

2225 2230 2235 22490

Val val Asp Val Ala Val Leu Thr Ser Phe Leu Gln Asp Glu Lys Vval

2245 2250 225&E

Lys Glu Ser Tyr val

2260

<210> 11
<211> 24
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220>

2220

<220

<220

<223» Description of Artificial Seguence: ABC1

amplification primer

<400> 121

cctctcatta cacaaaaace agac 24

<210= 12



(215) ugbobooobooboodabod

<211> 23
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220>

<220>

<220>

<220>
<223 Description of Artificial Sequence: ABCL

amplification primer

<400> 12

getttettte acttctcate ctg 22

<210> 13
<211= 22
<2125 DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220>

<220>

<223> Description of Artificial Sequence: ABC1 RT-DOR

primer



(216) ugbobooobooboodabod

<400> 13

toccthgggtt caggggatta to 22

<210» 14
<211l> 21
<212> DNA

«213> Artificial Sequence

<220>

220>

<223> Descripticn of Artificial Sequence: ABC1 RT-PCR

primer

<400> 14

caatgttttt gtggcttegyg o 21

<210» 15
<2Z1ll-> 40
«212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220z

<220>

<223> Description of Artificial Sequence: ABC1 RT-PCR

primer

<400> 185



217) ugbobooobooboodabod

agtcgagctc caaacatgtc agectgttact ggaagtggec 40

«210> 16
<211> 25
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

220>

220>
<223> Descripticn of Artificial Sequence: ABC1 RT-PCR

primer

«<400> 186

tctctggatt ctgggtetat gtcag 25

«210> 17
<2311= 23
<21Z> DNA

<213» Artificial Sequence

<220

<220

<223> Descripticn of Artificial Seguence: ABC1 RT-PCR

primer

<400> 17
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gggagecttt gtggaactct tto 23

<210> 18
<211i> 41
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220>

<220

=223> Description of Artificial Sequence: ABC1 RT-PCR

primer

<400> 18

actggtegac cattgaattg cattgcattg aatagtatca g 41

<210> 18
<211> 19
<212> DNA

<213» Artificial Seguence

«220>

<220

<223 Description of Artificial Seguence: ABCL

seguencing primer

<400> 19

tefeotggty gacaatgaa 1%



(219)

<210 20
<21l> 18
212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220

<220

<223> Description of Artificial Seguence:

seqguencing primer

<400> 20

agtgacatge gacaggag

«210= 21
<211= 18
<212> DHA

<212> Artificial Sequence

<220

<220

<223> Description of ARrtificial Sequence:

sequencing primer

<400> 21

gatctggaag goatgtgg

ABC]

ABC1

ugbobooobooboodabod

ig

18
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<210 22
<211» 18

<212> DNA

<213» Artificial Sequence

<220>

<220

<223: Description of Artificial Seguence:

sequencing primer

<400> 22

ccaggcagca ttgagctg

<210> 23

<211= 18

<212 DNA

<213> Artificial Seguence

<220>

<220>

<223> Description of Artificial Sequence:

5@JUENCiNng primer

<400» 23

ggcctggaca acageata

ABRCL

ABC1

ugbobooobooboodabod

18

18
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<210> 24

<=211l= 15

=212> DN&

<213> Artificial Seguence

<220

<220>

<223> Description of Artificial Segquence:

sequencing primer

<4 00> 24

ggacaacctyg tttgagagt

<210> 25

<23i1l> 18

<212> DNA

<213» Artificial Sequence

<220>

<220>

<223> Description of Artificial Seguence:

sequencing primer

<400 25

aagacgaceca ccatgtea

ARC1

AECL

ugbobooobooboodabod

19

18



<210

<211>»

<212

<213

220>

<220

<223~

<400>

(222)

26
18
DNA

Artificial Sequence

Description of Artificial Segquence:

sequencing primer

26

atatgggage tgotgctg

<210=>

<211>

<212

<213 >

«220>

<220>

<223

<400

27
24
DNA

Artificial Sequence

Degcription of Artificial Sequence:

gequencing primer

27

gggcatgagce tgacctatgt gctg

<210>

28

ABC1

ABCL

ugbobooobooboodabod

18

24
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<211l> 18
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220>

<220
<223> Descripticn of Artificial Sequence: ABCl

sequencing primer

<400> 28

aagagactge taattgee ia

<210> 29
<211> 18
<212 DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<420>

<220
<223 Description of Artificial Sequence: ARCL

sequencing primer

<400> 29

agcgacaaaa tcaagaag 1B

<210» 30



(224)
«211lx» 18
<212> DNA
<213> Artificial Seguence

220>

<=220>

=223> Description of Artificial Seguence:

sequencing primexr

<400> 30

tggcatgcaa tcagctct

<210> 31
<211> 18
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Seguence

<220>

<220>

<223> Description of Artificial Seguence:

seguencing primer

<400> 31

toccteocacca atetgect

<2Z10» 32

<211- 18§

ABCI

ABC1

ugbobooobooboodabod

18

18
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<212> DNA

«213> Artificial Segquence

<2Z20>

<220%

<223> Description of Artificial Sequence:

sequencing primer

=400= 33

ttottectca ttactgtt

<210> 33

<21i> 18

<212> DHA

<213» Artificial Seguence

<220

<220

<223> Description of Artificial Seguence:

sequencing primer

400> 33

gatgecatea cagagetg

<210> 34

<21ls 17

ARC1

ARC1

ugbobooobooboodabod

18

18
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<212> RNA

<213> Artificial Seguence

<220>

<220>

<223> Description of Artificial Sequence:

sequencing primer

<400> 234

agtgtcrages atctaaa

<210> 35

<211» 18

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

=220>

<220

<223> Description of Artificial Seguence:

sequencing primer

<400> 35

caaagttcac aaatactt

<21i0> 36
<211l= 19

<212> DNA

AEC1

ABC1

ugbobooobooboodabod

17

18



27)

«213> Artificial Seguence

<220>

=220>

«223» Description of Artificial Sequence:

sequencing primer

<400> 36

cttagggcas aattccaca

<210> 37

<211> 18

<212> DNA

<213»> BArtificial Seguence

<220>

<220>

223> Description of Artificial Seguence:

sequencing primer

<400> 37

tgaaagttga tgatttte

<210» 38
<211> 19

<212 DNA

ABRC1

AEC1

ugbobooobooboodabod

19

18
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<213> Artificial Sequence

<220>»

<220>

«223> Pescription eof Artificial Sequence:

sequencing primer

<400> 3B

tttttcacca tgtcgatga

<21D0> 39
<211 17
<212> DHA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220

<2Z20>

<223» Description of Artificial Sequence:

sequencing primexr

<400> 39

ctecactgat gaactgoe

<210> 40
<211> 18
<212> DNA

«213> Artificial Seguence

ABCL

ABC1

ugbobooobooboodabod

12

17
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220>

<220>
<223> Description of Artificial Seguence: ABCL

sequencing primer

<400 40

gtttetteat ttgtttga 18

<210> 431
<211l 18
<212» DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220

<Z220>

<223> Description of Artificial Seguence: ABC1

sequencing primer

=400> 471

agggcgtgts tgggatty 18

<210> 42
<211l> 18
<212> DHNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
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220>

<220

«223> Description of Artificial Seguence:

sequencing primex

<400>» 42

cagaatcatt tggatcag

<210 43
<23il> 18
<212> DHA

213> Artificial Sequence

<220

<220z

<223» Descripticn of Artificial Sequence:

sequencing primer

<400> 432

catcagaact gctctgag

<210> 44
<21li= 1%
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

ABC1

ABC1

ugbobooobooboodabod

18

18



=220

«220>

223>

<4 00>

(231)

Description of Artificial Sequence:

seguencing primer

44

agctggottg ttttgocttt

<210

<211>

«212>

«213>

220>

<220>

<323

<400>

45
18
DNA

artificial Sequence

Description of Artificial Sequence:

geguencing primer

45

tggacacgce cagettea

<210>

<211>

<212>

«213%

46
18
DHNA

Brtificial Segquence

ABC1

ABC1

ugbobooobooboodabod
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<220

<220>

<223» Description of Artificial Sequence:

seguencing primer

<400> 46

cectgccatge cacacaca

<210> 47

<211> 18

<212> DN2

<213> Artificial Seguence

<220>

«220>

<223»> Description of Artificial Sequence:

sequencing primer

<400> 47

ctcatcaccrc gcagaaag

<210> 48
<211» 18
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Seguence

<220>

ARBC1

ABCL

ugbobooobooboodabod
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<220>

<223» Description of Artificial Sequence:

sequencing primer

400> 4B

cacactccat gaagcgag

<Z10> 45

«<211l> 18

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Seguence

<220

<220=

«223>» Description of Artificial Sequence:

seguencing primer

400> 49

toccagataat gogggaza

<210= 502
<211 15
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

«220>

ABC1

AECL

ugbobooobooboodabod

18

18



(234)

<220

<223> Description of Artificial Sequence:

sequencing primer

<400 50

tcaggattgg cttcagga

<210> 51

<211> 21

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<226>

<220>

<223> Description of Artificial Seguence:

seguencing primer

<400 Bl

aagtttgage tggatttctt g

%210= 52
211> 25
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220>

ABC1

ABC]

ugbobooobooboodabod

18

21
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<220>

<223» Description of Artificial Seguence:

antisense oligonuclectide

«<400> 52

cotcttacet cagttacaat ttata

<210> 53
<211> 26
<212> DHA

<213» Artificial Sequence

<220

«220>

<223> Description of Artificizl Seguence:

oligonucleotide

<400> 53

catgttgttc atagggtugg tagctc

<210> 54
<211» 24
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Seguence

<220>

beta-gleobin

ABC1 antisense

ugbobooobooboodabod

25

26
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<220 >

«2231> Description of Artificial Sequence:

amplification primer

<400> 54

tcacccacac tgtgocatet acga

<210> K5

<211> 25

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220

«220>

<223> Description of Artificial Sequence:

amplification primer

<400> 55

cagcggaacc gotcattgoe aatgg

<210> 56

<21l> 26

<212> DNA

<213»> Artificial Seguence

<220

<220>

beta-actin

beta-actin

ugbobooobooboodabod

24

25
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<223> Descripticn of Artificial Sequence: sterol

response element oligonucleotige

<4Q0> 56

tcgagtgace gatagtaacc totega 26

<21Q» 57
<211> 26
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220>

<220
<223> Description of Artificial Sequence: mutated sterol

regponse element oligonuclecotide

<400 57

tcgagctgca catagtaacc tctcoga 26
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Box | Observations where cerfain claims were found unsearchable (Continuation of item 1 of first sheet)

This Inlernational Search Report has not been established in respedt of cerain claims under Article 17{2){a) for the Tollowing reasons:

1. Claims Nos.:

because they relate to subject matter not required 10 be searched by this Autherity. namely:

Although ciaims 35 to 45 are directed to a method of treatment of the
human/animai body, the search has been carried out and based on the alleged
effects of the compound.

2. D Clalms Mos..:

because they relate ta parts of the Intemational Application that do nio? comply with the praseribed requirements to such
an exten! that ne meaningful Intematicnal Search can be camied aut, speeifically:

3. D Claims Nos.:
hecause they are dependent claims and ars not drafted in accordancs with the second and third sentences of Rule 6.4(a),

Box I Observations where unity of invention is lacking (Continuation of item 2 of first sheet)

This International Searching Autharity found multiple inventions in this international application, as follaws:

see additional sheet

1. As all required additional search fees were timely paid by the applicant, this Internatienal Search Report covers all
searchable claims.

2. D As alt searchable claims covld be searched without effort justitying an additional lee, this Authority did not invite payment
of any additional {es.

3. D As only some of the required additional search feas were timaly paid by the applivant, this International Search Report
covers only those claims far which fees were paid, spedifically claims Nos.:

4. No required additional search fees were timely paid by the applicant. Gonsequenily, this International Seasch Repart is
resiricied to the invention first mentioned in the claims; it is covered by claims Nos,:

see further information sheet inevention 1.

Remark on Profest I:{ The additional search fees ware secompanied by the applicant'z pratest.

D No protest accompanied the payment of additional search fees.
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International Application No. PCT/US 00/16591

FURTHER INFORMATION CONTINUED FROM  PCT/ISA/  21g

This International Searching Authority found muitiple (groups of}
inpventions in this international application, as follows:

I. Claims: 1-22 33-36 38 44 70-73 and partially 37 39-43 45
7

An isolated polypeptide comprising SEQ ID NO 2 or an amine
acid sequence that has at Jeast 98% identity with it; an
isolated polynucleotide selected from the group of
consisting of a polynucieotide encodeing said polypeptide or
comprising at least nuclectides 291-7074 of SEQ ID NO 1, or
that is at least 90% identical to SEQ ID MO 1, or
complementary thereof; a composition comprising such a
polynucleotide and a suitable carrier; a recombinant vector
comprising such a palynucieotide; a composition or a host
cell comprising said vector; a method for producing an ABCI
protein using said vector; methods for increasing
cholesteral infflux or ABCl expression from cells of a
mammalian subject using thereof; an isolated antibody that
binds specifically to said isolated polypeptide and a kit
for screening containing said antibody;

2. Claims: 25-27 31

An_jsolated polypeptide comprising SEQ ID MO 8; an isclated
polynucleotide encoding said polypeptide or comprising SEQ
ID N& 7; 2 recombinant vector comprising said polynucleotide.

3. Claims: 28-30 32

An isolated polypeptide comprising SEQ ID NQ 18@; an isolated
pelynuclectide en;od1ng szid polypeptide or comprising SEQ
1D NO 9; a recombinant vector comprising said polynucleotide.

4. Claims: partially 37 32-43 45 74

A method suitable for increasing cholesterol efflux from the
¢cells of a mammalian subject comprising the step of
administering to the mammalian subject z polynucieotide
encoding ABC1 in an amount sufficient to increase
cholesterol efflux from said cells; as far as not covered by
the previous subject.

5. Claims: 46-54

A method suitable for increasing cholesterol efflux of the
cells of a mammalian subject comprising the step of

page 1 of 3
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International Application No. PCT/US 00/ 16591

FURTHER INFORMATION CONTINUED FROM  PCT/ISA/ 21p

administering to the mammalian subject a therapeutic amount
of a compound that increases the expression of ABCl in said
cells; a method suitable for increasing the expression of
ABCI in the cells of a mamalian subject comprising the step
of administering to the mammalian subject a cAMP analogue in
an amount sufficient to increase the expression of ABCL in
said cells; a method suitable for increasing cholesterol
efflux of the cells of a mammaiian subject comprising the
step of administering to the mammaiian subject a compound
that increases ABCI activity in said cells; as far as not
coverad by the previous subject;

6. Claims: 55-61 and partially 74 75 76

A method for screening a test compound to determine whether
the test compound promotes ABCl-mediated cholesterol efflux
from cells in culture comprising the steps of : assaying the
Tevel of choiesterclt efflux in a samgle of mammalian cells
maintained in cuiture to determmine a control level of
cholesterol effiux; contacting the cells with the test
compound being screened; essaying the level of cholestiercl
efflux in a sample of cells after contact with the test
compound; and assaying the Tevel of ABCL-mediated
cholesterol efflux in a sample of cells after contact with
the test compound, thereby determining whether the test
compound promotes ABCL-mediated cholesterol efflux from
cells in culture; a kit suitable fer said screening method
conprising an inactivating ABC1 antibody or an antisense
ABCL oligonucleotide; as far as not coversd by a previous
subject;

7. Claims: 62-69

A methed for detecting the comparative level of ABC1
expression in the cells of a mammalian subject comprising
the steps of : cbtaining a cell sample from the mammalian
subject; assaying the Tevel of ABCL mRNA expression in the
cell sample with a pre-determined standard level of ABC1
mRNA expression, thereby detecting the comparative level of
ABCL expression in the cells of a mammalian sufject ;

8. Claim : Partially 74

A kit suitable for screening a compound to determine whether
the compound moduliates ABL-1 dependent cholesterel efflux
comprising an inactivating ABC1 antibody in an amount
sufficient for at Teast ome assay and instructions for use;
as far as not covered by a previous subject.

g, Claim : Partially 75 and 76

page 2 of 3
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International Application No. PCT/US 08 ”.6591

FURTHEA INFORMATION CONTINUED FROM  PCTASA! 710

A kit suitable for screening a compound to determine whether
the compound modulates ABC1-dependent cholesterol effliux
comprising an antisense ABCL oligonuciectide in an amount
sufficient for at least one assay and instructions for use;
as far as not covered by a previous subject.
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